Zoning Board of Appeals
Tuesday, May 21, 2019
7:00 P.M.
Evanston Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, James C. Lytle City Council Chambers
AGENDA
1. CALL TO ORDER / DECLARATION OF QUORUM
2. APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES from April 16, 2019.
3. NEW BUSINESS
A. 1729 Dodge Ave.
19ZMJV-0029
DonnaLee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct a single
family residence in the R4 General Residential District. The applicant requests a
3.4’ north interior side yard setback and a 3.5’ south interior side yard setback
where 5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-7-A), and a 2.4’ north interior side
yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction) and a 2.5’ south interior side yard
setback for an eave (yard obstruction) where 4.5’ is required (Zoning Code Section
6-4-1-9). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the determining body for this case.
B. 2650 Sheridan Rd.
19ZMJV-0028
Shawn Jones, attorney, applies for major zoning relief to establish a curb cut and
driveway from the street frontage (Sheridan Rd.) when alley access to the property
is present (Zoning Code Section 6-16-2-2 & 6-8-2-12) in the R1 Single Family
Residential District. The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City
Council, the determining body for this case.
C. 1124 Florence Ave.
19ZMJV-0038
James Ticus, property owner, applies for major zoning relief for a second story
addition to a commercial building in the B1 Business District with a 7’ south interior
side yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction) where 9’ is required (Zoning Code
Section 6-4-1-9), and for 3 parking spaces where 4 parking spaces are required
(Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-1 Table 16-B). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a
recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

4. OTHER BUSINESS
5. DISCUSSION
6. ADJOURNMENT
The next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, June 18, 2019 at 7:00pm in
James C. Lytle City Council Chambers of the Lorraine H. Morton Civic Center.

Order & Agenda Items are subject to change. Information about the ZBA is available at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/government/agendas-minutes/agendas-minutes---zoning-board-of-apeals/index.php
Questions can be directed to Melissa Klotz at mklotz@cityofevanston.org or 847-448-4311. The City of Evanston is
committed to making all public meetings accessible to persons with disabilities. Any citizen needing mobility or
communications access assistance should contact 847-448-4311 or 847-448-8064 (TYY) at least 48 hours in advance of
the scheduled meeting so that accommodations can be made.
La ciudad de Evanston está obligada a hacer accesibles todas las reuniones públicas a las personas minusválidas o las
quines no hablan inglés. Si usted necesita ayuda, favor de ponerse en contacto con la Oficina de Administración del
Centro a 847/866-2916 (voz) o 847/448-8052 (TDD).

DRAFT NOT APPROVED
MEETING MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, April 16, 2019
7:00 PM
Civic Center, 2100 Ridge Avenue, Council Chambers
Members Present: Mary Beth Berns, Myrna Arevalo, Scott Gingold, Kiril Mirintchev,
Violetta Cullen, Mary McAuley
Members Absent:

Lisa Dziekan

Staff Present:

Melissa Klotz

Presiding Member: Mary Beth Berns

Declaration of Quorum
With a quorum present, Chair Berns called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Minutes
Ms. Cullen motioned to approve the meeting minutes of March 19, 2019, which were
seconded by Mr. Gingold and approved 5-0 with one abstention.
Old Business
New Business
619 Howard St.

19ZMJV-0021

Thomas Ahleman, architect, applies for a Special Use permit for a Banquet Hall Facility
in the B3 Business District (Zoning Code Section 6-9-4-3). The Zoning Board of Appeals
makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining body for this case.
Thomas Ahleman, architect, and Mohamed Eldibany, property owner, explained the
proposal:
● The facility will primarily function as a Banquet Hall for weddings, corporate
functions, fundraisers, art exhibits, concerts, etc.
● Seated events will be for 470 people at the most.
Ms. McAuley asked if standing room only events will be for 1,000 people as mentioned
in the documents, and the applicant explained the capacity is based on the building
code, but events will not have that many people.
The applicants continued:
● The exterior or the building will be modified to reduce noise as requested by
DAPR.
● There are over 400 parking spaces in the Gateway parking garage nearby.
● Mostly evening hours of operation are anticipated, but full hours will range from
8am -11pm weekdays and 9am – midnight on weekends (with cleanup by
12:30am).
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●

Deliveries will occur within the parking lot most of the time, but may occasionally
occur via the alley.
● Unsure of how many large events will be held, but most will be smaller events.
● Some storefront windows will remain, but others will be replaced with smaller
energy efficient windows.
● Peckish Pig will manage the events and will often times cater the events.
Mr. Gingold asked if the applicant agrees to the conditions listed in the staff memo,
including the use of off-site parking and valet, and the applicant agreed.
Ryan Kettlecamp, 1126 Brummel St., stated his family supports the project and is happy
to see this project move forward and do good things for the neighborhood just like
Peckish Pig and the theater.
Matt Rodgers, 133 Clyde Ave., stated this is a greatly needed use in Evanston, and that
he previously had trouble finding event space for over 200 people. There are lots of
non-profit Evanston-based groups that regularly host events in Chicago because there
are no options in Evanston. The event space will not impact neighborhood parking.
There is nearby public transportation, and many people will use Uber. The building has
been vacant for a long time. The existing storefront is in poor condition so it is better to
replace the facade as proposed by the applicant. If a delivery truck is in the alley, other
vehicles will not be blocked in because they can exit in the other direction down the
alley.
Chair Berns asked how valet or Uber drop offs will be handled, and the applicant
explained shuttle drop offs will occur within the parking lot, not on the street.
The applicant explained the facility will have a full commercial kitchen that can be used
for cooking or for warming. A liquor license will be obtained.
Deliberation:
Mr. Gingold commended the summary stated by Matt Rodgers and agreed the proposal
will help continue to revitalize Howard St. ZBA Members agreed.
Mr. Mirintchev suggested the site plan be slightly modified to have more than one dropoff space, and suggested an awning be added near the parking area heading to the
street for when there is inclement weather.
Standards:
1. Yes
2. Yes
3. Yes
4. Yes
5. Yes
6. Yes
7. Yes
8. Yes
9. Yes
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Mr. Gingold motioned to recommend approval of the case with conditions:
1. Events that occur within the parking lot require DAPR approval.
2. The applicant shall provide written proof of off-site parking agreement for large
events.
3. Valet service and the use of 525 Howard parking lot are required for events with
41-100 patrons and shuttle service is required for events with over 100 patrons.
4. Hours of operation shall not exceed 8am-11pm during the week and 9ammidnight on Fridays and Saturdays.
5. No employee parking on the street.
6. Substantial compliance with the documents and testimony on record including
sound attenuating measures.
Ms. Cullen seconded the motion, which was unanimously recommended for approval.
Discussion
Ms. Klotz mentioned filing of both the City and County Ethics Statements are due soon.
The CAMP Preservation Training is April 26th and is available to ZBA Members as well
as the public.
Chair Berns’ term expires soon and as discussed previously, there is no interest in
Chairmanship among current Board members. Therefore, at the next ZBA hearing there
will be included a public notice to extend the Chair’s term by 60 days during which time
staff will explore a more permanent solution.
Adjourned 7:45pm.
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1729 Dodge Ave.
19ZMJV-0029
ZBA Determining Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning & Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1729 Dodge Avenue - ZBA CASE 19ZMJV-0029
ZBA Determining Body

Date:

May 21, 2019

Notice - Published in the May 2nd Evanston Review
DonnaLee Floeter, architect, applies for major zoning relief to construct a single family
residence in the R4 General Residential District. The applicant requests a 3.4’ north
interior side yard setback and a 3.5’ south interior side yard setback where 5’ is required
(Zoning Code Section 6-8-5-7-A), and a 2.4’ north interior side yard setback for an eave
(yard obstruction) and a 2.5’ south interior side yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction)
where 4.5’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-4-1-9). The Zoning Board of Appeals is the
determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief for interior side yard
setbacks and eaves to construct a new single family residence in the R4 General
Residential District. The applicant has complied with all other zoning requirements and
meets all of the standards for major variations for this district.
Site Background
1729 Dodge Avenue is located on the east side of Dodge Avenue north of Church Street
and south of Lyons Street. The property is currently vacant following condemnation and
subsequent demolition by the City of a single-family residence. Open parking is provided in
the rear-yard accessible from the alley to the east.
Zoning:

R4 General Residential District

Surrounding zoning and land uses:
North:
East:
South:
West:

R4
R4
R4
R3

General Residential District – Single family dwelling
General Residential District - Single family dwelling
General Residential District – Vacant lot
Two-Family Residential District – Single family dwelling

Property size:

4,245 square feet
25’ wide

Proposal
The proposed house for this lot is currently being built on the Evanston Township High
School parking lot. The house is the product of a geometry project where students help
build the house using the skills learned in class. The sale of the home will be managed by
Community Partners for Affordable Housing. Not only does this project provide an
incredible learning opportunity for students, it also provides a moderately-priced home for
an Evanston family. Any profits made from the sale of this house will be earmarked for
future homes built under the ETHS program.
The applicant requests a 3.4’ north interior side yard setback and a 3.5’ south interior side
yard setback where 5’ is required. The lot is 25 feet wide where the minimum lot width in
the R4 district is 35 feet. Compliance with setback requirements would result in a house
that would at most be 15 feet wide and even narrower when considering space needed for
exterior walls. This would result in an unsuitably sized house for the needs of a family.
The applicant requests a 2.4’ north interior side yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction)
and a 2.5’ south interior side yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction) where 4.5’ is
required. The eaves serve to make the house more attractive and blend in with the existing
styles found within the neighborhood. The eaves also provide for efficient roof venting and
keep water off the exterior walls.
The proposed single family residence will better accommodate the needs of future
homeowners and improve a vacant lot which will positively impact surrounding properties.
Despite the substandard size of the lot, the proposal is compliant in terms of building lot
coverage, impervious surface coverage, and building height requirements.
Other
alternatives were considered, however, they would have resulted in a considerably
narrower home that would not provide reasonable space for a family. City staff is not
aware of any objections from neighboring property owners.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-8-5-7 - Yard Requirements
The minimum side yard requirement for residential structures in the R4 is five (5)
feet.
6-4-1-9. (B) 1. Permitted Obstructions in Required Yards
Overhanging eaves (yard obstructions) may extend into no more than ten percent
(10%) of the depth of a required yard.
Comprehensive Plan
Objectives from the Evanston Comprehensive General Plan that apply to this application
include:
Objective:

Maintain the appealing character of Evanston’s neighborhoods while
guiding their change.

Objective:

Recognize the effect of housing on the quality of neighborhoods.

The proposed single family residence at 1729 Dodge Avenue will improve the currently
vacant lot, and create functionality for the needs of a future homeowner.
Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
DAPR members found the proposal to be an improvement to the property that would not
negatively impact neighboring properties. It was noted that the same variations were
granted for 1820 Dodge Ave. (ETHS house #2) for the same house design with the same
25’ lot width.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval
Variance Standards
For the ZBA to recommend approval of a variance, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variance:
a) Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property
values of adjoining properties;
The surrounding properties are a mix of single-family and two-family residential
structures. Construction of a single-family home on a currently vacant lot will not
have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment, or property values of
adjoining properties. The massing, height, and size of the proposed home is
consistent with neighboring character.
b) Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance;
Construction of a moderately-priced single-family home, sold at cost, promotes
public health, morals, general welfare, and objectives of the comprehensive
general plan, as well as enhance the taxable value of a currently vacant parcel.
c) Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property;
The substandard lot size and width are existing and cannot be altered without
impacting adjacent properties.
d) Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience
Construction without zoning relief would result in a considerably narrower home
that would not provide reasonable space for a future family.
e) Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived;
The project provides an incredible learning opportunity for ETHS students and
also provides a moderately priced home for an Evanston family. Any profits
made from the sale of this house will be earmarked for future homes built under
the ETHS program.
f) Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property.
The property was platted at its size and width prior to the current ownership.
g) Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship
or practical difficulty.
The proposed building footprint and eaves are the minimum necessary to
provide a habitable and functional residence within the existing lot limitations.
Attachments
Variance Application – May 2, 2019

Zoning Analysis
Plat of Survey – June 6, 2018
Site Plan- September 25, 2018
Elevations
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 8, 2019
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CARPENTRY
1. All structural wood work and rough carpentry shall use wood with moisture content
not to exceed 19%. All framing material shall be Spruce-Pine-Fir #2 or better. Minimum
stresses for framing lumber shall be as follows:
Joists: Fb= 875 psi, E= 1,400,000 psi
Posts: Fb= 875 psi, E= 1,400,000 psi
LVL: Fb=2600 psi, E= 1,900,000 psi
Contractor is to notify architect regarding any substitution of alternate species. All
exposed lumber and lumber in contact with concrete to be pressure treated. Design
loads are as follows:
Floors: 40#LL 10#DL
Ceilings: 20#LL 10#DL
Rafters: 30#LL 10#DL
Deck floors: 100#LL 10#DL
Railings: 50 lb per lineal foot horizontal force at top rail.
2. Provide steel reinforced angle, minimum 24 gauge, spanning the distance between
the adjacent studs when cutting and/or notching of top plate exceeds 50% of its width.

847.322.7484

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com
,

City of Evanston Adopted Codes
2012 ICC International Residential Code
2015 ICC International Energy Conservation Code
2011 National Electrical Code
2014 State of Illinois Plumbing Code
City of Evanston amendments to the above codes
· City of Evanston Zoning Ordinance

Evanston, IL 60201

1. Concrete shall conform to the “Building Code Requirements for Structural Concrete,”
ACI 318-05, except where local building code requirements are more stringent, in
which case the local code shall govern.
2. Footings shall rest on undisturbed soil below frost line, with minimum bearing capacity
of 3000 psi. If unsuitable soil is found at design depth, excavate to a depth to achieve
desired bearing strength. Concrete shall have a minimum compressive strength of
3,000 psi at 28 days. Slump shall not exceed 4 inches.
3. Concrete work includes foundation walls, footings, piers for porch/deck and
associated flatwork.
4. Contractor shall notify owner to order soil test at owner’s expense if bearing capacity
of soil is in question.

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

1729 Dodge Street

CONCRETE

1. Supply and install fiber glass batts with attached vapor barrier, as shown on drawings.
Insulation R-values must comply with 2012 International Energy Conservation Code.
Spray-foam insulation may be substituted; all insulation R-values must comply with
code.
2. Roof is to be 240# asphalt shingles, color to be selected by owner, on 30# felt, with
pitches as shown on drawings. Contractor is to provide W. R. Grace “Ice and Water
Shield” at all eaves, for a minimum distance of 48 inches up the slope from the fascia
edge.
3. Exterior finish is to be fiber cement siding by James Hardie Corporation, installed in
accordance with manufacturer’s instructions. All soffits, fascia and trim are to be
“Hardieboard” or “Azek” material (or equal, per owner’s selections.) All siding and trim
is to be factory primed with any cut edges primed in the field prior to installation.
Exterior painting is to be included, color to match existing unless directed otherwise by
owner. Porch/deck finish materials are to be cedar or pressure treated lumber,
available species. Owner is to select stain/finish color.
4. Gutters and downspouts are to be 5” aluminum with baked enamel finish, owner to
select color.
5. Provide eave and roof vents as required by code to vent adequately all enclosed roof
spaces.
6. Flash roof at new walls and at roof penetrations. Flash all door and window openings
as required by code.
7. Frame construction not ventilated to allow escape of moisture shall be provided with
an approved vapor retarder on the warm-in-winter side of the thermal insulation.
8. All exterior joints, seams and penetrations in the building envelope must be sealed
with caulked, taped gaskets or weatherstripping to prevent air leakage.

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

1. Contractor shall supply dumpsters and remove all debris from premises.
2. Contractor has sole responsibility for design and installation of any structural shoring
needed to install the work as drawn.
3. Moving of the house to its permanent location is the purview of the house-moving
contractor. All materials, means and methods relating to the move will be the
responsibility of that contractor.

THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

DEMOLITION

3. Firestopping shall be provided in the following locations:
a) In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred
space at the ceiling and floor level.
b) All interconnections between concealed vertical and horizontal spaces
such as occurring at soffits, drop ceilings, etc.
c) In concealed spaces between stair stringers at the tip and bottom of
the run.
d) At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, chimneys and fireplaces at the
ceiling and floor level, with non-combustible material.
e) Except as provided in d) above, firestopping shall consist of 2-inch
nominal lumber, or two thicknesses of 1-inch nominal lumber with broken lap joints, or
one thickness of 23/32 inch wood structural panels with joints backed by 23/32 inch
structural panels or one thickness of 3/4 inch particleboard, ½ inch gypsum board or ¼
inch cement based millboard
4. Drilling and Notching: Per 2012 IRC 602.6: Studs in exterior walls or interior bearing
walls may be cut or notched to a depth not exceeding 25% of its width. Studs in
nonbearing partitions may be notched to a depth not to exceed 40% of a single stud
width. Any stud may be bored or drilled provided that the diameter of the hole is no more
than 60% of stud width, edge of the hole is no more than 5/8” from edge of stud and hole
is not located in the same section as a cut or notch. Studs located in exterior walls or
bearing partitions drilled over 40% and up to 60% shall also be doubled, with no more
than 2 successive double studs bored. Use of approved metal stud shoes is permitted
when installed in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendations. Per 2012 IRC
502.8: Notches in solid lumber joists, rafters and beams shall not exceed 1/6 the depth
of the member, shall not be longer than 1/3 the depth of the member and shall not be
located in the middle 1/3 of the span. Notches at the ends of the member shall not
exceed ¼ the depth of the member. Diameter of holes bored or drilled into members
shall not exceed 1/3 the depth of the member. Holes shall not be closer than 2” to the
top or bottom of member or to any other hole or notch in member. Holes in engineered
wood products must be made in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications or by
specific direction of the architect or structural engineer.
5. Provide solid 2x bridging at midspan for all spans exceeding 8’-0”.
6. Wind bracing is to be provided by fully sheathing the exterior of the addition with ½
inch exterior wood structural panels.
7. Stairs shall have a minimum width of 36 inches and a clear headroom of 6’-8” at all
points. Maximum riser height is 7 ¾” and minimum tread width is 10”, measured nosing
to nosing. Nosings are to be provided, minimum ¾” and maximum 1-1/4”. Guardrails for
both exterior porch/stairs and interior stairs are to be minimum 36” high with vertical
balusters at 4” o. c. maximum, with graspable top rail per IRC R311.7.8 or separate
handrail is to be installed minimum one side of stair run, mounted to guardrail at 34” to
38” measured vertically above nosings, with ends returned to rail.
8. All interior window, door and base trim is to be selected by owner.
9. Kitchen and bath cabinets are to be supplied by owner and installed by general
contractor, unless otherwise provided for in the contract. Verify exact size and location
of all cabinets and appliances with cabinet supplier’s shop drawings.
10. Kitchen and bath countertops and backsplashes are to be supplied by owner and
installed by general contractor, owner to select exact style and color, unless otherwise
provided for in contract.

New Single-Family Residence

1. The contract shall consist of the contractor's Bid or Proposal, AIA Document
A105-2007 (Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Contractor for
Residential or Small Commercial Project,) the Drawings and the Specifications.
2. The Drawings and the Specifications are intended to be complementary. Any items,
which are necessary for completion of the work and which are not specifically
mentioned or drawn, but are implied in order to complete the work, shall be furnished
as part of the work.
3. All construction work shall comply with applicable statutes, ordinances and regulations
of the City of Evanston and the State of Illinois.
4. Contractor shall verify all dimensions. Architect shall be notified of any omissions or
discrepancies in the drawings or of any variations in dimensions or conditions on the
site from those shown on the drawings before start of work. Changes in the work
required by field conditions shall not be made without approval of architect. Do not
scale any dimensions from the drawings. The architect is not responsible for
construction supervision.
5. Building permit shall be applied for by the architect and paid for by the owners.
Contractor will provide licensing information and paperwork as required by the City of
Evanston. Contractor shall arrange for inspections as required by the City of
Evanston.
6. Unless otherwise noted, contractor shall supply all materials, tools, labor and other
items necessary to complete the work. Workmanship and materials shall be of good
quality, and work shall be performed in accordance with accepted trade standards.
7. It shall be understood as part of the contract that the contractor and each of his
subcontractors have visited the site and examined the area in a thorough manner and
satisfied themselves as to the conditions under which they will be required to perform
the work. Failure to do so will not be regarded as reason for extras, which may be
claimed in this regard.
8. Contractor shall maintain the property in a safe and secure condition throughout the
construction period. Necessary precautions are to be taken in order to protect the
property, the building, the finishes or contents, occupants, workers, adjacent property
and the public during the construction period.
9. Contractor shall guarantee work for one year from issuance of Certificate of
Occupancy from the Evanston Building Department.

SITE PLAN
SPECIFICATIONS

SHEET:

1
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PASSIVE RADON MITIGATION
1. As of June 1, 2013, all new single family homes constructed in Illinois must have a
passive radon mitigation pipe installed, per State of Illinois Radon Resistant
Construction Act. Passive radon mitigation system is to consist of a 3" diameter PVC
pipe running up from the gravel base below the polyethylene sheet in the crawl
space, up through the first & second floors, and through the roof, ending a minimum
of 12 inches above the roof plane penetration. Crawl space polyethylene is to be
sealed around pipe penetration. Roof is to be flashed and sealed where radon pipe
perforates roof surface.

847.322.7484

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com
,

Evanston, IL 60201

PLUMBING
1. Exact layout of supply and waste piping shall be determined by the Plumbing
Contractor. Primary structural members shall not be cut without the approval of the
architect. Where structural members are cut, a neat hole shall be provided, sized to
fit the pipe penetrating the member. Soffits shall be avoided unless otherwise
directed.
2. Provide new 2" Type L copper water service from City main, unless the Engineer
designing the system determines that a 1 ½" service is adequate. According to the
City of Evanston Water Service Size Calculation Worksheet, the Water Supply
Fixture Units are a total of 19. The house is to have a fire sprinkler system per code.
3. The Plumbing Contractor shall coordinate with the existing conditions as to the
location and elevation for the water and the sewer. Water supply and sewer must be
a minimum of 10 feet apart, horizontally, at the point the pipes penetrate the
foundation wall, out to the point where piping joins the City mains.
4. Supply and install new gas fired 40 gallon water heater, direct-vent type with sealed
combustion chamber. Exhaust to be provided by "power vent" through roof.
5. All valves shall be Crane, American or similar.
6. Cleanouts shall be provided at each change in pipe direction and at 50-foot intervals
in sewer lines.
7. All water supply piping is to be Type L copper with dielectric fittings where
necessary. Insulate hot and cold water lines with ½” thick factory pre-molded
fiberglass pipe insulation with vapor barrier jacket. All waste/drain piping to be
Schedule 40 PVC.
8. All water risers to have minimum 24” air chambers. All fixture supplies are to have
minimum 12” air chambers.

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

1729 Dodge Street

MECHANICAL
1. HVAC contractor shall be responsible for the design of the equipment and the duct/
piping layout. The layout shown on plans is schematic only and is to be verified by the
contractor. All work is to be reviewed with and approved by the Architect, owner and
the Evanston Building Department prior to installation.
2. All cutting and patching required by this work shall be provided by this contractor. All
holes shall be neat and sized for the equipment. No structural member shall be cut
unless approved by the architect prior to cutting. CONTRACTOR IS TO REVIEW
NOTCHING AND DRILLING REQUIREMENTS. Failure to pass city inspections due
to notching and drilling will be repaired at the expense of the contractor. Soffits shall
be avoided unless approved in advance by the architect.
3. All equipment shall be provided with manufacturer’s warranty with copies furnished for
each unit. Additionally this contractor shall guarantee the entire installation for one
year or such longer periods as may be provided by the equipment manufacturers.
4. This contractor shall coordinate his work with the General Contractor, Plumbing
Contractor and Electrical Contractor to avoid conflicts and interference with the work
of other trades.
5. HVAC System to be as follows: new gas forced air 93+ efficiency unit, with horizontal
PVC venting to exterior in code-compliant location, to heat and cool first floor and
basement; unit to be located in basement. The second floor is to be heated and
cooled with a gas forced air 93+ efficiency unit, located in the attic in a drywalled/
insulated enclosure, vented through roof. The contractor shall guarantee to heat the
house to a temperature of not less than 72 degrees F DB with 45-50% RH with
outside temperature of –10 degrees F DB and cool the house to a temperature of 78
degrees F DB with outside temperature of 95 degrees F DB and 75 degrees WB. Air
conditioning condenser units to be located in south yard as shown on plans and in
accordance with the Evanston Zoning Ordinance.
6. Ductwork shall be sized in accordance with ASHRAE guide. Insulate ducts that pass
through crawlspace, attics or any unheated space. Joints of duct system must be
taped, sealed with mastic or gasketed air tight. Verify exact locations of supply air
registers and return air grills with architect. Provide minimum support for ducts not to
exceed 10 foot intervals. Use of any soffits to install ductwork is to be approved by
architect and owner prior to any installation.

ELECTRICAL
1. New electrical service is to be 200A, brought underground from utility pole in alley,
work to comply with applicable Commonwealth Edison requirements. Panel is to be
located in laundry closet, with all clearances to comply with NEC 110.26.
2. Supply and install all outlets, receptacles, switches, and light fixtures as shown on
drawings. Verify exact locations of equipment in field with architect and owner. See
light fixture schedule. The electrical layout is schematic only. The exact layout of
piping, wiring, circuitry, etc. is to be determined by the Electrical Contractor.
3. The Electrical Contractor shall furnish and install all recessed lighting. Recessed
lighting fixture shall be IC type, for CFL or LED lamps, manufactured by Juno, Halo
or equal. All recessed downlights shall be suitable for the type of ceiling in which
they are installed. Recessed lights in tub/shower areas shall have waterproof lenses
and trim. Electrical Contractor shall supply and install all other ceiling, wall and
surface mounted light fixtures as indicated in Electric Fixture Schedule, and install all
fixtures as supplied by owner. Provide bulbs for all fixtures, both contractor- and
owner-supplied.
4. Switches and outlets shall be ganged wherever possible. Outlet covers to be white
unless otherwise selected by owner—coordinate with paint colors. All switches to be
Leviton “Decora” with “TrueTouch” or “SureSlide” for dimmers, white in color, unless
otherwise selected by owner. All recessed fixtures to have dimmer switches.
5. Provide GFI protection on circuits and individual receptacles as required by code in
kitchens, bathrooms and on exterior. New bathrooms are to each have a dedicated
20 amp circuit.
6. Provide telephone, data and TV wiring as indicated on drawings or as directed by
owner.
7. Electrical contractor is to furnish and install bath fan and fan/light combinations.
HVAC contractor is to provide exhaust fan ductwork with vent flashing through the
roof, with rain covers.
8. Smoke detectors shall be installed in each sleeping room, in the hallway outside
sleeping rooms within 15 feet of the doors and also one on each additional floor level
as shown on plans. All detectors shall be interconnected such that the actuation of
one alarm will actuate all the alarms in the dwelling unit, and shall provide an alarm
that will be audible in all sleeping areas. All detectors shall be approved and listed
and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions. Provide a
carbon monoxide detector on each story of the dwelling, carbon monoxide detectors
near bedrooms must be located within 15 feet of each bedroom door.
9. All circuits serving habitable areas are to be arc-fault protected at the panel.
10. All lighting in clothes closets is to use recessed incandescent fixtures, with a
completely enclosed lamp, a surface mounted fluorescent fixture with a minimum of
six inches (6”) from the storage point or incandescent enclosed surface mount
fixtures with a minimum twelve-inch (12”) clearance to point of storage.
11. Outlet spacing is to comply with NEC 210-52. All outlets are to be of a tamperresistant type (except any outlet installed over 66” above finished floor level or
located behind a permanently installed appliance.

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

EQUIPMENT
1. Owner is to supply the following kitchen appliances for installation by general
contractor: Refrigerator, dishwasher, gas range, exhaust hood, microwave &
disposal. If laundry equipment is being provided by owner, contractor is to install
equipment per code and manufacturer’s instructions. Contractor is to verify power
requirements of all appliances and install to proper working order.
2. Owner is to supply towel bars, robe hooks, paper holders, mirrors and medicine
cabinets for installation by general contractor, unless otherwise provided in contract.

9. Connect to water service with ¾” lines to fixtures and ½” minimum fixture supply
outlets. Supply sizes shall be verified with fixtures selected and faucet requirements.
10. Provide separate traps and shut-offs with chrome valves and escutcheons for
each fixture. All fixture traps shall be vented.
11. Vents shall be extended thru the roof a minimum of 12 inches with lead flashing.
Offset vents where required to minimize view.
12. Supply and install all plumbing fixtures and faucets as shown on drawings. Owner
is to make exact selection of models, sizes, styles and colors. Bid as an allowance.
13. Provide gas piping where indicated on drawings and/or where appliance location
requires gas piping for proper working order.
14. Provide water line to new refrigerator where shown.
15. Provide water for dishwasher and waste and vent for dishwasher and disposal.
Dishwasher to be provided with a disconnect switch.
16. All new showers must be provided with thermostatic water mixing valves set at a
maximum temperature of 115 degrees F.

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

FINISHES
1. New and remodeled walls and ceilings are to get 5/8” gypsum drywall. Finished walls
and ceilings shall have a continuous, level and smooth appearance, with no evidence
of patching or cracking. No drywall coming from or originating in China is to be used
in this project.
2. Finish floor materials for all areas are to be selected by owner. Bathrooms and
laundry room are to be ceramic or stone tile finishes.
3. All tile installations are to be thinset on cement tile backer board (“Durock” or equal.)
General contractor is to supply and install tile, bid as an allowance, owner is to make
exact selections. Verify with owner if kitchen backsplash is to receive tile.
4. Interior painting per owner’s direction, or as otherwise provided for in the contract.

7. All registers, grilles and diffusers shall be selected by owner, installed per
manufacturer’s instructions. Verify exact locations of radiators, grills, registers and
diffusers with architect and owners in field.
8. The contractor shall guarantee to adjust, balance and service the heating/cooling
system and repair or replace all defective parts without charge for a period of one year
from the date of completion and acceptance of the work.
9. Fuel burning equipment shall be provided with a supply of air for fuel combustion.
10. Within a dwelling unit, heating appliances installed in a compartment, alcove,
basement or similar space shall be accessed by an opening or door and an
unobstructed passageway measuring not less than 24 inches wide and large enough to
allow removal of the largest appliance in the space. Provide a level service space of not
less than 30 inches deep and the height of the appliance, but not less than 30 inches at
the front of the appliance with the door open. Furnace clearances to combustibles shall
meet manufacturer's specifications and conform to code.
11. Ninety-percent-plus furnace types or furnaces with humidifiers must be installed
within an enclosed insulated and drywalled room.
12. A lighting fixture controlled by a switch located at the required passageway opening
and a receptacle outlet at or near the appliance location shall be provided in accordance
with the National Electrical Code.
13. The contractor shall agree to adjust, balance and service the HVAC system and
repair or replace all defective parts without charge for a period of one year from the date
of completion and acceptance of the work.
14. Provide mechanical ventilation for bathroom areas. The minimum ventilation rate
shall be 50 cfm for intermittent or 20 cfm for continuous ventilation. Pipe material shall
be metallic or ridged metal flexible duct, PVC or sheet metal. Pipe must be mechanically
anchored and trapped. Vent directly to the outside by an approved method.
15. Locate condensing unit as shown on drawings and in accordance with Evanston
zoning code requirements (10 feet or greater from any lot line.)
16. Gas piping penetrating through basement or foundation wall shall be encased in a
sleeve. The annular space between the gas piping and the sleeve shall be sealed at the
foundation or basement wall to prevent entry of gas or water.
17. Dryer vent systems shall be independent of all other systems and shall convey the
moisture to the outdoors. Duct must be smooth metal inside and shall be equipped with
a backdraft damper. Joints of duct system must be taped, mastic or gasketed air tight.
Provide minimum support not to exceed 10 foot intervals. Vents shall be constructed of
minimum of 0.016 inch thick rigid metal ducts. Approved flexible duct connectors may be
used in connection with domestic dryer exhaust. Flexible duct connectors shall not be
concealed within construction. The maximum length of dryer exhaust vent shall not
exceed 25 feet from the dryer location to wall or roof termination. Dryer vent length is to
be calculated with 5 feet subtracted for each 90 degree bend and 2.5 feet subtracted for
each 45 degree bend. Vent size shall be at least the diameter of the appliance outlet.
18. Fuel fired appliances shall not be located in, or obtain combustion air from, sleeping
rooms, with the following exception: appliances installed in an enclosure in which all
combustion air is obtained from the outdoors and the enclosure is equipped with a solid
weatherstripped door and self closing device.
19. A safety pan with drain is required under all HVAC equipment and laundry machines
installed above the basement level.
20. Gas fired furnace and water heater are to be direct-vent type appliances, with
vertical or horizontal PVC venting providing that vent terminal is at least 10 feet from any
lot line, with minimum 2 inch clearance to combustible materials. The vent terminal of a
direct vent appliance with an input of 50,000 BTUH or less shall be located not less than
9 inches from any opening through which vent gases could enter a building. The vent
terminal of a direct vent appliance with an input exceeding 50,000 BTUH shall be located
not less than 12 inches from the opening. The bottom of a vent terminal and an air
intake shall be located at least 12 inches above grade. All vents and vent caps shall be
installed in accordance with the terms of the listing and label and manufacturer's
instructions. BTU rating is to be verified by HVAC contractor and submitted to the
building department.

New Single-Family Residence

WINDOWS, DOORS AND HARDWARE
1. New windows in addition and remodeled areas are to be Integrity Wood/Ultrex units
manufactured by Marvin Windows, sizes as shown on drawings and window schedule,
double glazed with full screens, low-e glazing, argon-filled with muntins, as shown on
elevations. Clad color to be white, unless otherwise selected by owner. New windows
must have a U-factor of 0.32 or less to comply with 2012 IECC. Owner may substitute
another manufacturer’s product, but must verify that it meets all requirements.
2. The following glazing must be safety glazing:
a) Glazing in egress and ingress doors.
b) Glazing in sliding doors.
c) Glazing in any part of building wall enclosing whirlpool tubs where the bottom
edge of glazing is less than 60” above the drain inlet.
d) Glazing adjacent to a door where the nearest vertical edge is within a 24” arc of
the door in a closed position and where the bottom edge is less than 60” above the floor
or walking surface.
e) Glazing in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms,
bathtubs and showers.
3. Each sleeping room is to have at least one window meeting or exceeding the
following size requirements; Minimum clear opening area: 5.7 square feet, minimum
clear opening width: 22 inches, minimum clear opening height: 24 inches.
4. Door sizes are to be as noted on plans or door schedule.
5. Hardware is to be specified by owner and must comply with all applicable codes.

FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION SYSTEM
1 Per 2012 IRC, 2013 NFPA13D and City of Evanston ordinance, the house is to be
fitted with a fire sprinkler system. The sprinkler contractor is to submit shop drawings
and documentation to the Evanston Building Department and Evanston Fire
Department prior to issuance of building permit. Fire sprinkler contractor is
SPECIFICATIONS
responsible for all means, methods and installation of this system.
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Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

4X4 P.T. POST IN
SIMPSON PB50 GALV. BASE
ON 12" DIA. CONCRETE PIER
TOP OF PIER MIN. 4" ABOVE GRADE
BOTTOM OF PIER MIN. 42"
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2x10 P.T. LEDGER
ATTACHED TO FRAME WALL
W/½" DIA. LAG SCREWS @
16" O.C. STAGGERED
(SCREW INTO RIM JOISTS)

5" 10"

CL

4X4
CL

5"

2 - 2x10

4'-7 1/4"

8 3/4"

4X4

New Single-Family Residence
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DOUBLE TRUSSES ARE TO BE SPIKED TOGETHER TO
FORM ONE UNIT USING SIMPSON SDW STRONG-DRIVE
SCREWS, 6 3/8" LONG, INSTALLED 16" O.C. THROUGH
TRUSS CHORDS, BOTH TOP & BOTTOM. (PER SIMPSON
INSTRUCTIONS, SCREWS MAY BE INSTALLED ON ONE
SIDE OF DOUBLE TRUSS)

12" J-12 TRIMJOIST TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

Evanston, IL 60201

2-1 3/4" x 11 7/8" LVL
SOUTH SIDE OF STAIR
OPENING

1729 Dodge Street

SIMPSON 'THN-422'
HANGER EACH END TYP.

,

3-2x12 @ NORTH SIDE OF STAIR OPENING
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INTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE

WINDOW AND EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
Quantity
1
1
3

3'-1" x 1'11 5/8"
2’-2 ¾” x 3’-4 3/8”
2’-6 ¾” x 3’-0 3/8”
4'-1" x 3'-7 ¾"
3’-2 ¾” x 5’-0 3/8”
2’-2 ¼” x 5’-0 3/8”
6’-0 1/4” x 6’-10 5/8”

4
3
2
1
1
2
1

Symbol
A
B
C
D
E

Door Size
32” x 80”
30” x 80”
28” x 80”
60” x 80”
2-24” x 80”

Rough Opening
34” x 82 ½”
32” x 82 ½”
30” x 82 ½”
62” x 82 ½”
50” x 82 ½”

Header Length
37”
35”
33”
65”
53”

F

18” x 80”

20” x 82 ½” 23”

Type
wood, hinged, to be selected
wood, hinged, to be selected
wood, hinged, to be selected
wood, by-pass, to be selected
wood, hinged pair, to be
selected
wood, hinged, to be selected

Location
Powder room
Bedrooms/closets
Baths/closets
Bedroom 2 closet
Mechanical closet

Quantity
1
5
4
1
1

Linen closet

1

All interior door headers to be 2-2x6

ROOF PEAK +27'-11±
12

6

6

12

12

6

6

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

ALUMINUM DOWNSPOUT &
GUTTER
5''

HARDIEBOARD FIBER
CEMENT SIDING

12
6

SECOND FLOOR +13'-8½"

2'-9 3/4"

5'-0 3/8" R.O.

TYP.

2'-9 3/4"

5'-0 3/8" R.O.

12''

12
6

36" HIGH WOOD RAILING
W/ 2" SQ. BALUSTERS #
4" O.C. MAX., TYPICAL

HANDRAIL MIN. ONE SIDE OF EACH STAIRWAY,
MOUNTED 34" TO 38" MEASURED
VERTICALLY ABOVE TREAD NOSINGS, ENDS
RETURNED TO NEWELS, RAIL TO COMPLY WITH
GRIP SIZE REQUIREMENTS OF IRC R311.7.8

FIRST FLOOR +3'-0"

GRADE 0'-0"

New Single-Family Residence

ASPHALT SHINGLES

,

12

847.322.7484
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New windows are to be Marvin "Integrity" Wood-Ultrex products, U-value must be 0.32 or less per 2012 IECC. Units are to have double insulated glazing, muntin patters per
elevations or owners' decision. Supply full screens for all operable units.

Evanston, IL 60201

Awning (Family/Dining, Living Room)
Double hung (Powder Room, Bathrooms)
Double hung (Stair landings)
Casement, pair (Kitchen)
Double hung (Bedroom 2)
Double hung (Master Bedroom)
Sliding French door (Family Room)

Rough opening
3'-2" x 6'-10½
3’-2” x 6’-10 ½”
6’-4 ¼” x 5’-0 3/8”

1729 Dodge Street

4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Mfr/model
To be selected
To be selected
Marvin Integrity IDTH 3860-2W-E (Unit is compliant with egress
requirements)
Marvin Integrity IAWN 3723
Marvin Integrity ITDH 2640
Marvin Integrity IDTH 3036 (UNITS MUST HAVE TEMPERED GLASS)
Marvin Integrity ICA 2543-2W
Marvin Integrity ITDH 3860 E (Unit is compliant with egress requirements)
Marvin Integrity IDTH 2660
Marvin Integrity ISFD 6068

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

Type
Exterior entry door (Front entry)
Exterior entry door (Mudroom)
Double hung, pair (Liv Room, Master BR, BR 3)

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

Symbol
1
2
3

WEST ELEVATION
EAST ELEVATION

BOTTOM OF FOOTING - 3'-6" MIN.
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Req/d Light
16.64
21.92
3.0
13.92

Req'd Vent
8.32
10.96
1.5
6.96

Actual Light
27.2
28.92
3.40
32.5

Actual Vent
19.8
30.21
3.59
18.66

37.5
96
150.0
37.5

3.0
7.68
12.0
3.0

1.5
3.84
6.0
1.5

4.29
15.97
19.54
4.29

2.36
7.98
11.46
2.36

ASPHALT SHINGLES
ROOF PEAK +27'-11±

847.322.7484

Area
208.0
274.0
27.5
174.0

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

Room
Living room
Kit/Fam/Din
Powder Room
Master
Bedroom
Master Bath
Bedroom 2
Bedroom 3
Hall Bath

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

LIGHT AND VENTILATION SCHEDULE

GRADE 0'-0"

BOTTOM OF FOOTING -3'-6" MIN.

,

Evanston, IL 60201

New Single-Family Residence

FIRST FLOOR +3'-0"

1729 Dodge Street

36" HIGH WOOD RAILING W/
BALUSTERS @ 4" O.C. MAX. TYPICAL

4'-3 1/4"

4'-9 3/4"

3'-7 3/4" R.O.

3'-0 3/8" R.O.

SECOND FLOOR +13'-8½"

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

HARDIEBOARD SIDING

4'-5 3/4"

4'-8 3/4"

3'-4 3/8" R.O.

3'-0 3/8" R.O.

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

NORTH ELEVATION

SOUTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

TOTAL AREA OF WALL: 924 SQ. FT.
TOTAL AREA OF WINDOWS: 42.46 SQ. FT.
OR 4.59%

SHEET:
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847.322.7484

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

ROOF PEAK +27'-11"±

ASPHALT SHINGLES

BOTTOM OF FOOTING -3'-6" MIN.

,

Evanston, IL 60201

GRADE 0'-0"

1729 Dodge Street

FIRST FLOOR +3'-0"

New Single-Family Residence

4X4 P.T. POST

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

1'-11 5/8" R.O.

SECOND FLOOR +13'-8½"

5'-10 1/2"

4'-5 3/4"

5'-0 3/8" R.O.
2'-10 5/8"
5'-10 1/2"

36" HIGH WOOD RAILING W/
BALUSTERS @ 4" O.C. MAX
TYPICAL

3'-4 3/8" R.O.

5'-0 3/8" R.O.
2'-10 5/8"
1'-11 5/8" R.O.

5'-0 3/8" R.O.

HARDIEBOARD FIBER-CEMENT SIDING

2'-10 5/8"

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

SOUTH ELEVATION

NORTH ELEVATION
1/4" = 1'-0"

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE OF WALL: 924
SQUARE FOOTAGE OF WINDOWS: 76.6
OR 8.29%

SHEET:

8
of 12

ROOF PEAK

12

12

6

6

USE OF CLOSED-CELL SPRAY
FOAM INSULATION WILL NOT
REQUIRE ROOF VENTING

TYPICAL ROOF CONSTRUCTION:
240# ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 1/2" 'ZIP SYSTEM' SHEATHING WITH BUILT-IN
VAPOR BARRIER ON PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C., INSTALL R-49
CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM INSULATION WITH INCORPORATED IGNITION BARRIER
(PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS)

PROVIDE HURRICANE CLIPS TO ATTACH TRUSSES TO TOP PLATES, BOTH ENDS

ALUMINUM GUTTER
5" 1'-0"

GUTTER
EAVE

PER 2012 IRC R302 AND TABLE R302.1(2):
EXTERIOR WALLS DO NOT REQUIRE FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION WHEN
ENTIRE HOUSE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE IS GREATER THAN 3'-0"

2-2X6 RIM JOIST

9'-0"

FINISH FLOOR TO FINISH CEILING

2X6 JOISTS TO BE ATTACHED TO TRUSSES
ABOVE @6'-0" O.C. TO SUPPORT
CEILING JOIST SPAN, ESPECIALLY OVER
LONG-SPAN LOCATIONS

TYPICAL INTERIOR
HEADERS: 2-2X6

FIRST FLOOR +3'-0"

2-2X12 RIM JOIST

2X8 P.T. SILL PLATE ON
SILL SEALER

KNEE WALL TO BE CONSTRUCTED OF
2X8 STUDS @ 16" O.C., OTHER DETAILS
TYPICAL PER NOTE ABOVE
6''

PEA GRAVEL ON 6 MIL
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER

2 - #5 REBARS
CONTINUOUS TOP & BOTTOM
42''

½" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 48"
O.C., MIN 7" EMBEDMENT, MAX
12" FROM CORNERS, MIN. 2
BOLTS PER SILL PIECE

GRADE
0'-0"

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

New Single-Family Residence

TYPICAL FIRST FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
23/32" 'ADVANTECH' SUBFLOOR SYSTEM,
GLUED & SCREWED TO 'TRIM-JOIST' 12"
OPEN-WEB WOOD TRUSSES @24" O.C., W/
R-30 INSULATION

7'-11"

3-2X12 EXTERIOR HEADER

TOP OF SUBFLOOR TO BOTTOM OF HEADER

2X6 CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O.C.
W/ 1/2" DRYWALL CEILING

847.322.7484

1/2" PLYWOOD

,

2X6 SPACING PLATE

Evanston, IL 60201

2-2X12 RIM JOIST

1729 Dodge Street

SECOND FLOOR +13'-8½"

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
HARDIEBOARD SIDING ON 1/2" 'ZIP SYSTEM' EXTERIOR
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS ON 2X6 STUDS @ 24" O.C. W/
R-21 INSULATION & 5/8" DRYWALL

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

9'-0"

TYP. INTERIOR WALL:
½" DRYWALL EACH SIDE OF 2X4
STUDS @16" 0.C. (2X6 STUDS
@16" O.C. FOR WALLS
CONTAINING PLUMBING PIPING)

FINISH FLOOR TO FINISH CEILING

TYPICAL SECOND FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
23/32" 'ADVANTECH' SUBFLOOR SYSTEM,
GLUED & SCREWED TO 'TRIM-JOIST' 12"
OPEN-WEB WOOD TRUSSES @24" O.C., W/
R-30 FIBERGLASS INSULATION

7'-11"

3-2X12 HEADER, TYPICAL

TOP OF SUBFLOOR TO BOTTOM OF HEADER

HARDIEBOARD SOFFIT

BLDG SECTION
DETAILS

BUILDING SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

1
9

18'-0" BETWEEN OUTER FACES OF CONCRETE

20''

SHEET:
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5'-4¼"

RAIL ENDS RETURNED TO WALL
HANDRAIL WALL-MOUNTED
34" TO 38" MEASURED VERTICALLY
ABOVE TREAD NOSINGS

CENTER LINE
DOUBLE TRUSS

DOUBLE TRUSS

LIN

EO

FM

IN.

2-2x12
SECOND FLOOR
+13'-8½"

6'

-8

"

HE
AD

RO

OM

847.322.7484

9'-0"

12'-10"

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

EDGE OF TRUSS

EDGE OF TRUSS

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

TEMPERED
GLASS

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

17 RISERS @ 7.55" EACH
TREADS @ MIN. 10" EACH
MEASURED RISER-TO-RISER

,

Evanston, IL 60201

GRADE 0'-0"

1729 Dodge Street

FIRST FLOOR
+3'-0"

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

MIN. 18" X 24" ACCESS
TO CRAWL SPACE

New Single-Family Residence

FURNACE

TANKLESS
WATER HEATER

9'-0"

TEMPERED
GLASS

STAIR SECTION

STAIR SECTION
1/2" = 1'-0"

1
9

SHEET:
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SYMBOL SCHEDULE
DUPLEX
SINGLE POLE
GAS METER

TO UTILITY POLE
IN ALLEY

THREE WAY

TO CITY
GAS
SUPPLY

RECESSED CAN
BATH EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT

RAG

RETURN AIR GRILLE

SD
CO/SD

UP

UP
A/C LINES
UP

PASSIVE RADON
MITIGATION SYSTEM
FROM BELOW SOIL UP
THROUGH ROOF

SMOKE/CO DETECTORS

TO CITY
SUPPLY

1½" DIA. TYPE L COPPER
WATER SUPPLY

A/C UNIT
A/C LINES
PROVIDE DISCONNECT
FOR A/C

PROVIDE CONDITIONED AIR SUPPLY TO CRAWL SPACE OF 15 CFM
(MIN. 1 CFM PER 50 SF OF AREA) PER 2012 IRC R408.3

TO CITY
SEWER

6" SCH. 40 PVC
DRAIN/WASTE

UP

VERIFY ALL UTILITY SERVICE
LOCATIONS WITH CIVIL ENGINEERING
PLANS PRIOR TO EXCAVATION

CRAWLSPACE MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

847.322.7484

SUPPLY AIR REGISTER

ACCESS OPENING
TO ABOVE

10'-0" MIN.

SAR

UP

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

R

CO

CAST IRON GAS LINE

UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC SERVICE - 200A

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

3

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

5" VENT
THRU ROOF
5" VENT
THRU ROOF

4"

Mfr/Model
to be selected
to be selected
to be selected
to be selected
to be selected

Quantity
13
4
4
3
6

to be selected 2

Location
Liv/Din/Kit/Brs/Hall
Porch/Deck
Baths/Stairway
Baths
Closets
Attic/Crawlspace

1/2"

1/2"

WC

TUB

LAV
4"

LAV

4"

4"

2"

2"

4"

1/2"

CO
4"

3/4"

4"

4"
3/4"

WASHER

DW
1/2"

KIT
SINK

WC
1/2"

LAUNDRY
PAN
FLOOR
DRAIN

LAV
1/2"

2"

2"

DW

KIT
SINK

2"

2"

2"
WASHER
2"

4"

4"

MECH
RM
DRAIN

WC
4"

LAV

4"

3/4"

WH

TO FIRE
SPRINKLER
SYSTEM

WATER SUPPLY DIAGRAM
NO SCALE

2"

4"

2"

1"

2" TYPE L COPPER
(SEE PLUMBING NOTES
ON SHEET 2)

TO CITY
WATER
MAIN

6" DIA.
SCH 40
PVC

SOIL, WASTE & VENT DIAGRAM
NO SCALE

TO CITY
SEWER

New Single-Family Residence

f

Type
Clg mtd CFL
Ext wall mtd CFL
Wall mtd CFL
Bath fan w/light
Clg/Wall mtd
fluor
CFL, UL listed

WC

LAV

2"

,

1/2"

Symbol
a
b
c
d
e

LAV

WC

TUB

4"

Evanston, IL 60201

WC

ELECTRICAL FIXTURE SCHEDULE

2"

1729 Dodge Street

4"

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

TUB/SHR
TUB/SHR

CRAWLSPACE M/E PLAN

SHEET:

11
of 12

LAUNDRY EQUIP. TO BE INSTALLED
IN METAL PAN W/ DRAIN
CONNECTED TO SEWER MAIN
ELECTRIC
SERVICE
ENTRY

DRYER TO EXHAUST
TO OUTSIDE

GAS LINE
GRAY
BOX

GFI GFI

EP

GFI

TO HOUSE

MIN. 18" X 24" ACCESS
TO CRAWL SPACE

RANGE EXHAUST

GFI

W/D

MUDROOM/
LAUNDRY

GFI

a

GFI

GFI

FOR REF

UP

FOR DW

AT COUNTER
KITCHEN

a

b

TO FIXTURE ABOVE

HVAC
MECH RM

EXTERIOR OUTLET TO HAVE GFCI
PROTECTION & WATERPROOF
COVER

e

3

GFI

RAG

CO/SD

e

a

GFI

GFI

3

a

TANKLESS
WALL-MOUNTED
WATER HEATER

a

SAR

GFI/WP

SAR

SAR

BATH FAN TO
EXHAUST TO
OUTSIDE

FROSTPROOF HOSE BIBB

FROSTPROOF HOSE BIBB

FIRST FLOOR MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE W/ FIRE
SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR FOR INSTALLATION OF VISUAL & AUDIO
ALARMS FOR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

847.322.7484

SAR

Architect
826 Grey Avenue
Evanston, IL 60202
donnaleefloeter@gmail.com

SAR

d

PORCH

a

GFI
c

POWDER
ROOM

a

LIG
H
FA T
N

FAMILY/DINING ROOM
a

DonnaLee M. Floeter AIA

LIVING ROOM

DATE
ISSUED FOR ZONING
ANALYSIS 09/25/2018

ALL BATH FANS REQUIRE
GFCI PROTECTION

BATH FANS TO
EXHAUST TO
OUTSIDE

RADON PIPE

N

c

LIG
HT

e

SAR

SD

a

SD

e

3

GFI

GFI

CLOSET

ATTIC
ACCESS

PROVIDE LIGHT IN ATTIC W/
SWITCH AT ACCESS HATCH

a

CO/SD

a

SAR

LINEN

RAG

RAG

MASTER BEDROOM

RAG

3

SD

a

BEDROOM 3

BEDROOM 2
a
e
SAR

SAR

SECOND FLOOR MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL PLAN
1/4" = 1'-0"

,

FA

c

TO SWITCH BELOW

Evanston, IL 60201

CLOSET

DN

c

1729 Dodge Street

MASTER
BATH
d

HALL
BATH
d
F AN T
H
LIG

ETHS Geometry in Construction Curriculum

SAR

SAR

New Single-Family Residence

RIOR OUTLET TO BE TAMPERSTANT, HAVE GFCI
TECTION & BE LOCATED MIN.
ABOVE SLAB

SAR

GFI/WP

FIRST FLOOR M/E PLAN
SECOND FLOOR M/E PLAN

SHEET:
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1729 Dodge Ave.

1729 Dodge Ave

May 3, 2019
User drawn points
Tax Parcels

0

0.0075

0

0.0125

1:1,000

0.015

0.025

0.03 mi
0.05 km

City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS

Copyright 2018 City of Evanston
This map is not a plat of survey. This map is provided "as is" without warranties of any kind. See www.cityofevanston.org/mapdisclaimers.html for more information.

1729 Dodge Ave

May 3, 2019
User drawn points
Zoning Boundaries & Labels
Tax Parcels

0

0.0075

0

0.0125

1:1,000

0.015

0.025

0.03 mi
0.05 km

City of Evanston IL, Imagery courtesy Cook County GIS

Copyright 2018 City of Evanston
This map is not a plat of survey. This map is provided "as is" without warranties of any kind. See www.cityofevanston.org/mapdisclaimers.html for more information.

DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES
May 8, 2019
New Business
2.
1729 Dodge Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
DonnaLee Floeter, architect, submits for major zoning relief for a 3.4' north interior side yard
setback and a 3.5' south interior side yard setback where 5’ is required, and a 2.4' north interior
side yard setback for eaves and a 2.5' south interior side yard setback for eaves where 4.5' is
required, to construct a single family residence in the R4 General Residential District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

DonnaLee Floeter, architect

DISCUSSION:
● G. Gerdes asked if the concrete fence will be removed.
● D. Floeter stated it is likely to be removed to provide parking for the house. She stated
this is the 6th ETHS house.
● K. Jensen asked if any of the materials from the existing home can be reused.
● D. Floeter stated the City demolished the home, materials have already been disposed.
● S. Mangum stated the lot size and width is non-conforming.
G. Gerdes made a motion to recommend approval to ZBA, seconded by L. Biggs.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to recommend approval to ZBA.

DAPR meeting minutes, May 8, 2019...page 1

2650 Sheridan Rd.
19ZMJV-0028
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning and Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator

Subject:

2650 Sheridan Rd. - ZBA 19ZMJV-0028
ZBA Recommending Body
City Council Determining Body

Date:

May 17, 2019

Notice - Published in the May 2, 2019 Evanston Review
Shawn Jones, attorney, applies for major zoning relief to establish a curb cut and driveway
from the street frontage (Sheridan Rd.) when alley access to the property is present
(Zoning Code Sections 6-16-2-2 & 6-8-2-12) in the R1 Single Family Residential District.
The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the determining
body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend denial of major zoning relief to establish a curb cut and
driveway from the street frontage (Sheridan Rd.) on a newly subdivided property with alley
access. The property currently features a single family residence with a curb cut and
driveway from the street frontage. The existing single family residence will be demolished
and a new residence will be constructed. The proposal does not meet the Standards for
Variation, specifically the proposal is not keeping with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance,
does not have a hardship or practical difficulty peculiar to the property, is based upon a
desire to extract additional income from the property, and is not limited to the minimum
change necessary.
Site Background
2650 Sheridan Rd. is located on the west side of Sheridan Rd. just north of Clinton Pl. The
property is located in the R1 Single Family Residential District, and is surrounded by the
following:
North: R1
East: R1 & OS
South: R1
West: R1

Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District & Open Space (Lawson Park)
Single Family Residential District
Single Family Residential District

The property was subdivided into two lots, 2648 Sheridan Rd. and 2650 Sheridan Rd., on
May 29, 2018 while under prior ownership. Following the subdivision, the current owner

purchased the parcels with plans to demolish the existing single family residence and
construct two new single family residences.
Proposal
The applicant plans to demolish the single family residence at 2650 Sheridan Rd. that
currently utilizes a driveway and curb cut to the street. The existing driveway and curb cut
extend over the new property line that split the property into two parcels. The applicant
proposes to relocate the curb cut and driveway further north on the property, but also finds
it acceptable to retain the existing curb cut and angle the driveway so that it no longer
extends over the new property line if that is more amenable to the City.
The Zoning Ordinance allows existing driveways and curb cuts that lead to the street to
exist and be replaced in kind even when alley access present since the situation is legally
nonconforming. However, if a property is subdivided into new parcels, or if a house is
demolished, the driveway and curb cut lose their legal nonconformity and are required to
then utilize alley access. Once the house is demolished, there is no principal use or legal
parking area on the property therefore the driveway and curb cut must also be removed.
The property abuts a 20’ unpaved alley, which the applicant believes may be difficult to
navigate. However, there are a dozen properties on the same block that front on either
Sheridan Rd. or Orrington Ave. and use the same alley to access parking. The second
new house proposed at 2648 Sheridan Rd. would also use the alley to access a proposed
garage located in the rear of the property. The applicant also believes alley accessed
parking is difficult for visitors to the property. The applicant purchased the newly
subdivided property and anticipated a driveway leading to the street would be acceptable
since one was already located on the property, and now has 2650 Sheridan Rd. under
contract for purchase with plans for a new house that includes a street-loading driveway.
The applicant believes the purchase will fall through if the proposed driveway is not
allowed.
There are existing driveways and curb cuts leading to Sheridan Rd. within the block,
including a curb cut approved by major variation in April 2017 for a circular driveway at
2658 Sheridan Rd., which is the property immediately to the north. In that case, a
driveway and curb cut to the street already existed, but was approved to be expanded into
a second curb cut so that vehicles would not have to back out onto Sheridan Rd.
The Public Works Agency believes the proposed access is not the safest option available
since Sheridan Rd. is a busy street, vehicles would need to back out into traffic, the
Sheridan Rd. and Clinton Pl. street intersection is only approximately 175 feet away from
the proposed driveway, and utilization of the alley is available.
In August 2018, in conjunction with Sheridan Rd. construction, the existing depressed curb
was replaced with full curbing at the direction of City staff. This was done since the
existing curb cut straddled the new subdivision line and it was communicated that the
driveway would not remain in that location. This was also done based on sewer and water
disconnect plans that were submitted to the City by the current owner in July 2018 that
indicated the street loading driveway and curb cut would be removed. The zoning relief
requested is not due to the closing of the previous curb cut. If the curb cut had not been
removed during the Sheridan Rd. construction, the property owner would still need to
request zoning relief to either leave the curb cut as existing or move it over as now

proposed. The applicant has provided email communication regarding the removal of the
curb cut (attached).
The current property owner states he was unaware the driveway and curb cut would
require removal since it was not conveyed to him by the previous property owner that
underwent the subdivision process. The current property owner believed that the existing
curb cut and driveway would either be permitted or still considered legally-nonconforming
following the demolition of the house. A timeline of communication between staff and the
applicant is attached. Staff first alerted the property owner to the issue in October 2018
following a zoning analysis submittal that included a street loading driveway (different from
and after the sewer and water disconnect plan that included removal of the street loading
driveway was submitted), and then continued discussion, including legal interpretation on
the issue from the City’s Law Department, with the property owner through the submittal of
the zoning relief application.
City staff is not aware of any objections to the proposal. The subdivision was granted in
2018 featuring two lots that comply with the lot size and width requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, including a 36’ lot width at the rear of the property adjacent to the alley, which
is ample space for up to 3 vehicles including compliant setbacks.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-16-2-2 Access
All off street parking facilities shall be designed with appropriate means of vehicular
access to a street or alley in a manner that will least interfere with street traffic
movement…
6-8-2-12 Access to On Site Parking
In the R1 district on any zoning lot served by an open alley, access to any on site
parking, enclosed or unenclosed, shall not cross the front lot line subject to the
following exception: On properties improved with legally existing street loading
garages or other on site parking both served by legally existing curb cuts, as of the
effective date hereof, said street loading garages or other on site parking may be
replaced even if on site parking can access the subject property by an alley.
Comprehensive Plan:
The Evanston Comprehensive General Plan recognizes the importance of improving and
preserving neighborhood quality of life. The Comprehensive Plan specifically includes:
Objective:

Recognize the effect of housing on the quality of neighborhoods.

Policy:

Target corrective action toward properties that are negatively affecting
surrounding neighborhoods.

2650 Sheridan Rd. features a driveway and curb cut to the street, which is not the safest
option available since the property features alley access. With the subdivision and the
anticipated demolition of the single family residence, the driveway and curb cut lose their
legal nonconforming status and should be removed to ensure better safety for the
neighborhood and vehicles navigating Sheridan Rd.
Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation

May 8, 2019 – The applicant explained he was unaware at the time of purchase that the
driveway must be removed, and was not aware until months later when the curb cut was
replaced in conjunction with the Sheridan Rd. construction work. The DAPR Committee
requested staff put together a timeline of communication to gain a better understanding of
communication and events.
May 15, 2019 – The DAPR Committee reviewed the timeline of events and discussed
concerns related to the proposal including safety, the nearby intersection, and the
available 20’ wide alley.
Recommendation: Unanimous recommendation for denial.
Variation Standards
For a variation to be recommended for approval, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variation:
1. Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property values
of adjoining properties: The property is located in a single family residential
neighborhood with some properties on the block featuring street loading driveways
and a dozen properties using the alley to access parking. The proposal will not have
a substantial impact on adjoining properties. However, the cumulative effect of
driveways along Sheridan Rd. (notably driveways that must be backed out of)
creates a safety concern, especially when located within moderate proximity of an
intersection.
2. Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance: No, the Zoning Ordinance
specifically allows existing street loading driveways to remain when alley access is
present as a legally nonconforming issue, but the curb cut and driveway at 2650
Sheridan Rd. are no longer considered legally nonconforming since the property
was subdivided and the principal structure will be demolished (leaving only an
accessory use/structure without a principal structure).
3. Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property: No, the property
features alley access with a larger-than-average 20’ wide alley and ample space for
a detached garage.
4. Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience: Yes, the property owner has indicated the
contract purchase for the property will likely fall through if a front loading driveway is
not allowed.
5. Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived: No, the request is specifically
to extract additional income from the property, and there is no public benefit
provided.
6. Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property: Both the existing driveway and the alley were
established many years prior to the current ownership.
7. Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship or
practical difficulty: No, the minimum change necessary is compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance including alley access to parking, which is feasible at this
property in a compliant manner.
Attachments

Variation Application – submitted April 5, 2019
Zoning Analysis
Plat of Survey
Resolution 32-R-18 for Subdivision – approved May 29, 2019
Site Plans & Elevations
Additional Information and emails (from applicant)
Timeline of Communication (from staff)
Communication Emails (from staff) & Site Plans
DAPR Presentation (from applicant)
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
DAPR Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 8, 2019
DAPR Draft Meeting Minutes Excerpt – May 15, 2019
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MAJOR VARIATION
APPLICATION
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1. PROPERTY

Address 2652 Sheridan Road, Evanston, lL 60201
Permanent ldentification Number(s)
PIN 1:

:

PIN 2
to ttris apptication must be submitted with the application
suuject
propefr-ieslrr?lZre
(Note: An accurate plat of survey for all

2. APPLICANT
Name:

C. Shawn Jones

OfganiZatiOn'
AddfeSS:

LawotrlcesofcshawnJones
708 church street. suite 235

City, State, Zip:
Phone:

Fax:

Work:

847-475-1700

Home:-

847-739-7248

Home:

Cell/Other:

773-290-3368

E-mail:

ffithe

applicantto the property owner?

same
l-1
fl arnhitcnt
architect

tr builder/contractor E potentialpurchaser I potential lessee
E real estate agent
E lessee
'- EI
attorneY
P attornev

E
E

officer of board of

directors E

other:

-

sign below.)
3. pROpERTy OWNER (Required if different than applicant. All properly owners must be listed and must

Name(s) or Organization:

Sheridan V.F., lnc.

Address: 1669 Monterry Drive
CitY, State, ZiP: Glenview' lL 6oozo
847-722-8375

Phone: Work:

Fax:

Work:

E-mail:

Please circle the Primary

ReafLLC@ATT.NET

concerning
signing below, I give my permission for the Applicant named above to act as my agent in all matters .1,
the
during
'rinn tha
decisions
and
information
for
primary
contact
the
i';il;trrio"tr.,rit"-npp-ricant wili oe
I ..-J^-^+^6-l
aa rrrall
+h,
that
well
as
I
understand
Evanston.
of
City
ihe.
by
birectty
processing of this a
;;'';;;'l';d;;t b;;.tr"t;;
ilwritinO'"
inrwriting."
Office
Office
r
Zoning
Zoning
the
contacting
by
time
any
at
?oi tt"'is application
may change

*By

#i!;;;i##.
Pro

4. SIGNATURE
"l certify that all
conjunctio
Appli

Dale

Signature(s) -- REQUIRED

/r/4 /t,; t7
'

,

above information and all statements, information and ,,exhibits that
ication are true and accurate to the best of my knowled

'- ReeutRro
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I

I am submitting

in

5. REQUIRED DOCUMHNTS AND MATERIALS

The following are required to be submitted with this application:

tr

(This) Completed and Signed Application Form

tr
tr

PIat of Survey

Date of SurveY: 91212018

Project Site Plan

Date of Drawings: 1212112018

tr
tr

Plan or Graphic Drawings of Proposal (lf needed, see notes)

tr
tr

Proof of Ownership

Non-Gompliant Zoning Analysis

Application Fee (see zoning

Document Submitted:

fees)

Amount

$-

Master Seltlement Statement

plus Deposit Fee $150

of these materials may be on file
with their own required documents.
complete
must
be
City
applications
individual
apptibation,

Note: lncomplete applications will not be accepted, Although some
with another

iity

Plat of Survev
(1) One copy of plat of survey, drawn to scale, that accurately reflects current conditions.

Site Plan
(1) One copy of site plan, drawn to scale, showing all dimensions'

Plan or Graphic Drawinqs of Proposal
A Major Variance application requires graphic representations for any elevated proposal-- garages, home
additions, roofed porches, etc. Applications for a/c units, driveways, concrete walks do not need graphic
drawings; their proposed locations on the submitted site plan will suffice'

Proof of Ownership
Accepted documents for Proof of Ownership include: a deed, mortgage, contract to purchase, closing documents
(price may be blacked out on submitted documents).

.

Tax bill will not be accepted as Proof of Ownership.

Non-Com pliant Zoninq Analvsis
This document informed you that the proposed project is non-compliant with the Zoning Code and is eligible to
apply for a major variance.

Applicatign Fee
* IMPORTANT NOTE: Except for owner-occupied residents in districts R1, R2 & R3,
a separate application fee will be assessed for each variation requested.
The fee application fee depends on your zoning district (see zoning fees). Acceptable forms of payment are:
Cash, Check, or Credit Card.
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6. PROPOSED PROJECT
A. Briefly describe the proposed project:
One large single family home sits on a subdivided lot. The property owner plans to build two single family homes where there
was one. The southern home will not require zoning relief; the original lot has a driveway and had a curb cut for access. The
curb cut was concreted over during the Sheridan Rd. project. Applicant seeks to replace the curb cut just north of the original.

B. Have you applied for a Building Permit for this

project?

X NO n

YES

Building Permit Application #:

(Date Applied:

REQUESTED VARIATION$
What specific variations are you requesting? For each variation, indicate (A) the specific section of the Zoning
Ordinance that identifies the requirement, (B) the requirement (minimum or maximum) from which you seek relief,
and (C) the amount of the exception to this requirement you request the City to grant.
(See the Zoning Analysis Summary Sheet for your project's information)

(A) Section

(B) Requirement to be Varied

(C) Requested Variation

(ex. "6-8-3-4")

(ex.

(ex,"

"

")

@!')
1
6-8-2-12

The property had an existing curb cut applicant seeks to

Street access not permitted,

return just north of the original location.

pap"rt* ,"p,"rad\tth .rffil,
be replaced even

ifthere is alley

per

ordinance.

access.

* For multiple variations, see "IMPORTANT NOTE" under "Application Fee & Transcript Deposit" on Page 2.

2

3
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,,on

rb cuts, curb ctlts lnay

B.

A variation's purpose is to provide relief from specified provisions of the zoning ordinance that may
unduly impact properly due to the property's particular peculiarity and special characteristics. What
characteristics of y0ur pr0perty pretrentcompliance with the Zoning 0rdinance requirements?

property owner purchased the site with the understanding that an existing curb cut would remain. Emails confirm the cufu Cut w0S C0V0[0d 0v0l

driveway and garage access. The zoning ordinance is being used here to take away an existing curb cut covered over by City contractors.
We believe the zoning ordinance perinrts the rep)acement ofan existing curb cut, or one existing prior to the City covering it.

1.

The requested variation will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment, or
properly values of adjoining (touching or joining at any point, line, or boundary) properties.

Because the driveway already exists and has existed for decades, replacing the covered-over curb cut will have no impact on adjoining properties, There will be no change.

2.

The property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

propedy loss. the configuration does not offer realistic alternatives to the driveway.

3.

Either...

(a) the purpose of the variation is not based

exclusively upon a desire to extract income from the

property, or

(b) while the granting of the variation will result in additional

income to the applicant and while the
application is not based exclusively
that
the
applicant for the variation may not have demonstrated
property,
the
Zoning Board of Appeals or the
additional
income
from
the
upon a desire to extract
City Council, depending upon finaljurisdiction under S6-3-8-2, has found that public benefits to the
surrounding neighborhood and the City as a whole will be derived from approval of the variation,
that include, but are not limited to any of the standards of $6-3-6-3.

The purpose of the variation is to avoid the loss of value that would be caused by the taking of the curb cut by the City and its contractors when the curb cut was removed during the
Sheridan Road project

4.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been self-created, if so, please explain.

has existed at this address for decades,
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5.

Have other alternatives been considered, and if so, why would they not work?

The alternative is the loss of a property feature present when the property was purchased. Plans were drawn and cite plans croated wiih the driveway included based upon the faot

that a driveway already exists but was covered over during construction, lf the amenity is taken at this stage, plans must radicaly change.

flflh
WW
U*-*-:7
fuiili3to"

City of Evanston
DISGLOSURE STATEMENT FOR ZONING HEARINGS
(This form is required for ail Major Variances and Special Use Applications)

The Evanston City Code, Title 1 , Chapter 18, requires any persons or entities who request the
City Council to grant zoning amendments, variations, or special uses, including planned developments,
to make the following disclosures of information. The applicant is responsible for keeping the disclosure
information current until the City Council has taken action on the application. For all hearings, this
information is used to avoid conflicts of interest on the part of decision-makers.

1.

lf applicant is an agent or designee, list the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact
information of the proposed user of the land for which this application for zoning relief is made:
Does not apply.

The applicant is the attorney for the property owner. Both are as listed in Sections 2 and

2.

3,

lf a person or organization owns or controls the proposed land user, list the name, address, phone,
fax, and any other contact information of person or entity having constructive control of the proposed
above, or indicated below. (An example of this situation is if the
Iand user, Same as
land user is
a division or subsidiary of another person or organization.)

number

3.

List the name, address, phone, fax, and any other contact information of person or entity holding title
above, or indicated below.
to the subject property. Same as

number

Same as in Section 2.

Page 5 of 6

4,

List the narne, address, phone, fax, and any other oontaot information of person or entity having
constructive control of the subject property. Same as number Section 2 above, or indicated below.

lJ

Applicant or Proposed Land User is g Corporation

Any corporation required by law to file a statement with any other governmental agency providing
substantially the information required below may submit a copy of this statement in lieu of
completing a and b below.

a.

Names and addresses of all officers and directors.
Alexander Factor, 3160 Keystone Rd., Northbrook, lL 60062

b.

Names, addresses, and percentage of interest of all shareholders. lf there are fewer than
33 shareholders, or shareholders holding 3% or more of the ownership interest in the
corporation or if there are more than 33 shareholders,
Same as above.

lJ

Applicant or Proposed Land User is not g Corporation

Name, address, percentage of interest, and relationship to applicant, of each partner, associate,
person holding a beneficial interest, or other person having an interesi in the entity applying, or in
whose interest one is applying, for the zoning relief.

Page 6 of 6
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Zoning Analysis
$ummary

\l.;.

-*4
#ru'*-*

Case Number:

C

1$ZSf.lA-{iCItS

ase StatuslDeterrninetion

:

Non-Compliant

Frnpos*l:
STT-STR WTH ATTACHED GARAGE AND DET-GARAGE; DRIVEWAY OFF SHERINAN ROAT}

$ite lnformation:
Properiy &eldrees;

2650 $HERICIAN RD

?oning Dicttlet:

flv*rlay illstdct:

None

Prssarvatlon Dlstrlct:

ArlpEl6sstt:

R1

Alexander Factor

Pfuone 9'trusn*er:

Snnlng

$ection

Comments
SEE FOLLOWING SHEET FOR SUMMARY COMMENT$.

ReconrtrnEndatlon(s!:

Click on tho link(s) below to access online application(s)

I

it

t
a

f

I
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'"\*w%-d

-*a*{

Zoning Analysis
Surmmary

-.- fityo[

HVA$Sf*n-

#ase

ruLsnnher:

ISASNA-SO,IS

*

Saee StatuslBeterm imati*n:
*SSI} $FIHRI$AN

ROAD

NON.COMFLIANT

Fnopcsafil

INEW DET-SFR WtTt-t AT"TACHHD GAMGE
SHHR'DAN RSAM AruD ALLffiY

Z*nimg

$ecttcn:

AND SET-GARASE, FARKIi{G ACC$$SHM FRfrNlt

Cornrnents:
Frovide copy of necorded plat *f subdivision.
South lot line dimension an site plan doer
of suhdivisipn.

nCIt

match dim*nsion indicated

rn

plat

Building lot rov*rage is being maxed out, this impacts the ability to ndd additional
roofed areas to the property under curent zoning regulations.
6-8-2-12

Non-cnmpliant:
Drlveway eiff $heridan Road is_not perrnitted given lot has alley sc6s$$. Fr*pors*d
driveway is not a replacement but rather a new driveway in a djfferent lscalion.

s-4-1-S

Non-compliant:

Minimum required rnof overhang setback for detached acc6ssory structures is
!,$'{roof overhang permitted to ohstruct up to 107o into required setback or rnin.
6" overhang); 3.0' setback proposed.

f

Zonlng Analysi*

*

t

Summary

Pag* t
'4

Standsrd
Anglail):

Exlrtlng

Dstsrmln*tlon

F.sposed

s+mmEntr;

cur*rh{w}

{rrl

(Jomnr*nt3?

Sfplh{Sl {trn
t;entsmantrl

Alrl6(Al tFrl
Commtntsr
fttoduh {FTl

Caftmcnttl
Anglall!:
wrsrrrpq

lrrl

Gomm6ntr:
Pspthlol {Fn
6ernr'ldntl:
Alrl6{A}

{tn

GE$!rnar'!t8:

ftfodula IFO
e.,rnntoRtr:
Garago $rtheck lrom
Aic*rr (FTl

Alley

ffomrnrntr:
:......t

) r..::,, 1.,t1, :.i.i/\11ittti.l,,.1"nJr,1
)Pi.

Rcq$lr*rnent {1}i

t
i

Erlillng

$lttJi{i

MIIJ REQ SETBAeK s

Batormlnatlsrr

{.5

ROOF OVERHANG

G$ffirrodtt: $FR
Requlroment l2!:
ROOF OVERHANG

MIN R€Q SETBACX

*:.5

Non Compliant

Cs'lffionts; nET-GARAGE

R.qulr'nmtlt):
Comtlxntr:

Results of Analyois: This Application

is

Non.eompllant

$ite Plan & Appearance Review eommittee approval is:

LF; Unear

Frrt

SFr Squors

Fs61

FT: F€€t
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4irlmlk

Re: 2648 $herldam Hd - psr*rlt ne. X&fvl$wk.{!1?I; 2610 $hqridan Rd - lEMSWK{1?1
1 ryr65$4,1*

'i,:ifilchral Srlt lth fi$dltihQdtyofsv8hrlon.oql
r'.:p: Ahxandrr FxBtor {atlarl&atlrl6t!

;

Alcx.

&1..,.,:.,;i....r,l-'rrrf;?ia',..".'r!-".'ilt!.!.,.(tti*.Irr,..f-jjlri.y*#e4t1fftf?fi,,}.#j#:rffi-6,.,i$..8@

a
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,;i
,

"-"-""
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' I pa*ing

cao accass

tt

lie

subjerf prop6rty by sll €lhy,

:'.

I

Re*peesulty.

tr' Mlch*ci Srit*th

i
::
.r
,

0tvalsprrrofi t f, l&ttn&r
Plar!iliftS & fnfli$$ Diylriilr
csmm$ililyS*vsloprRonifr6parldtefi,
ltl$don Ctvrd, Contst
Cil)i ot [vf,flslon

.,r ? ltlt) Itjdg$

'
,l

"dve. I eysn*ton. lL

mfrifith(*ajlysl$vnnrton.ors

t

d,sll 3'l

#*

ld

,n*c

I

*S?{t

6n oppolnt noot or

Fd, Oet 1$, !O18

rt

I St}.4"1S"8f,SS

Ullyqtuvan{lilF,sr$

11:23 AM

svstlslh trr lvslk&i sr the Eutillig pormh Arik ofi ?hu.fdoy*

{nlfrrte&t!.fist} wmr€;

Michael
i

I mderstand your polnts.

i Tlrankg

Alax

F*ctor PrasrUent, $&endan Vf; lnc.

Fhunc: S47-?2tr437$
roafllc@rlt.n€t

Frsrnr $lch*sl Qdflith <m0rifi l$0€ltyotsyrnslon-or$p
Ernt Monda1 Odohor 8, 2018 4:$3 FM
To: Al6xender FB{ror (sllact@arl.sr$r}
gstblcci: ?640 Shsrldan R6 - ponfllt no. l8Hgwtr"0171; lSS0
Sh€rtdsn Rd " TSMSW|(.0'I!

HlArsx,

Sdnfon*$

.
.

lha iub,6d par$U sppliratbn& ho trrFosed &lvfways sru not lonbu coryltanl I hss*

Rssport

ulty,

M{ch8e, tirit llh

0ovelopmorlt Plonnef
Flarrnirrg & Ionirry Sir'lri*rr
Cqryriylt{rity Uovsls,$$.ll

Mlrt+n Civir Cenlrr
CrlI *l liuaeaton

?1;,

lh! fo$orfug commanB:

Opilparklnglrraquk€dlobiloGit dwlthlnthnrorrmostS0'otthrhqoptnparilfigpropo3edlnOi€rrontyard.Btatlcm8.4,.{t!,fsbL4.t,fla
Orlve*ayc lrum lha irool tre raqulred lo lord b E comptlont pr*lng ryaci; driveurrf ilgm gtrert Uoer n* iad lr * ronpllant r*lns spses,

t}elhrr,(reill

Sranslel}. lt- 6fl;SX i e4?.148.8130
it4rifil&@cityorsvsnrto'r.otn lfitvafgysf$S-SJ$
-'
|

I

I
I

F.id$6 Av&. I

,l

ii' I

Cdl 311 to mekr nn aFpohlmrnt. or avalhbta ({if t$s${,ins rt tha Eu[dln0 Psrfitt Dork on Thurde{s

€rm

grlf{lil}ffi cttydfsv*n&{r!rl.#rll}

City of Evanston
ZONING ANALYSIS REVIEW SHEET
APPLIc&TlAff STATU$: January 29,

3*A,i,lumber;

Addraas:
Applieant

RESUT-TS OF AI{AI-YSIS : Ncn-Campliant

2CI1 B

l9UONA.0S16

Purpoaa:Zoning Analysis with Bld Permit,{pp

Distrlc*

2650SHER|DAN RD
Alexander Faclor

Rl

Phene:
'i'HlS AfPLlSAnOil PROPOSH$ (seleet
all that epply!:

X
X

Ch.n0a 6t

N6rr Aecairary $Inr{tan

Rstention 6f

Addili$ to Suuawa

Plat ot

AlliJatiofi to $irudurt

Bulino$

ftalonriM ol Smdurr

|lomo OoeJpalion

None

Preservatlon
District:

AIIIALYSIS BASED ON:

Urt

N€lvPrincjpilSlruduto

Sidmdk 0alo

Uis

Sthar

R.rubdivlcoosl.

l"k!il.

Proposal Descrlpllon;
NEI;V SET-SFR

Overlay;

Griffith

Revlewer: Michael

Ptrir. Drtrd:

1t 20-18

Pnprnd 8y;

TOWN STUDI0S rNC

Stlfvsy Ortidl

02"0$.10

ErlaUng

VACANT

llt$rlvemantr:

WTH AfiACHEO GARAGE AND DET€ARAGE; ORIVEWAY OFF

SHERIOAN ROAO

ZtrHll\lG &I{&LVSTS
erlculrtlonr ln Rs.ld.ntlrl Dlrt lcts.

frc@

Prv.rlrPr'vlour F!y.r Erilotlon lSubtnct

TstEI Ellb,gh

Front

Tulll PsverArsa

Froilt Pereh

Prvrr R.ltlrtory

,0Y.1

Ooor Pqrhlno

Srtlt

# Op.n R€quir?d

Ailr

lAdd

l0tlrg$"$jln"roflqsj

sp.car

Addn lo Bldg Lot Cov,

Rogutelory Arte

:r!: i1:1

4 ,ia. i,:!e;yL;r..r()6|l..ti
Sta*da'd

I

Exlstlng

USE:

Froposed

0*tErfl!krstlofi

ftA,Elling - SF O6taci€d

Cofirpljant

Gommrntr:
mlnlmum Lutwldlh

U$E:

ILB

35

5?.C

Crrnpli*nt

Slngle Femtly

Dotached

commsntr:
F/llnlmum Lot&rer {SF}
Single Family
Dalached

7,200 sglt

88.t0

Corflpliarl

U$S;

Corfim6ntr:
BwBlllng Unlt!:

eemfllisnt

Samnrsnts:
Roornlng Ufiltr:
Crrmm6ntr:

Buildlng Lot Covors*e

es$2

265v

{$f } {definad, lnrJuding
subtactiofi s& sddillonsi;

30%

6*ftE rifttB:

LF; Linssr

Fost

8F; Squara

Page

I

Fcrt

FT; Foat

Compliant

Stsndad
knptrvlouo Sudac*
€ovora$g {6F,

Edstlng

Propored

Dol*rmlnatJtn

3000

Csmpfi$nt

3978

li)

{3}t
Csmmenb:
AecrBto,!| $truflu,B

40r,6 0f f$ar yari,

Roar Yerd Grvoruget

$emmsntEl
Grs8s FloorAns l$Ff

U*ei
Cornments:
H6lght

{Fq

35 0R ?.5 $Y0RiES

32;3 $TORIE$

f #rilpl;ent

35.2

frompllanl

fromm8$t8!
Fra.$ Y$rdtll

lFn

Dlrretlon: E
Stmat:

Osmmrnts: REO SETBAC,< l$ SLOCK AVERAGE
Front Yrrd{I) {FTl
Dtmeuon:

Strsiti
fioJrurrfitri

$rrat $lde Yard {FT}
Olr*llqnr
$1ru0t:

$omm{ntr:
lntorlor SId$ Yrrd(1) IFB
n,mstloor il
e

5,C

5.5

Sompliant

5.0

$.3

t:$mpliEnt

30.0

3$.0+

Sttftpliarlt

tmrneRtu:

lnterlor Slds Ysrdl2l

{fI,

0lmctinn, S
Gommsnt!:
Ranr Y6rd

lFfl

Olrocllofti W

6ofiunen$;

troimi&rd Dlrblca:

GarsSB (D6t). g6a*rhoure or

S&mpliant

Cdrport

Ssmmsnts:
Pormlttod Rrqulrud Yrrd:

fiB6r YgfiI

CDnFfjant witil Var,&fis*

Comfimt!l
A.Jdlu0nsl $t*ftdfltdrl

fi*m*t*n&:

::::#

$t0PEm R00F: 20

lfi

LF:

L:nBarFeet SF. Squaru Feell

Page

?

I

FT: Foal

$

t:0#,Fliaiit

Standard

Exlsllng

PropolEd

Battrmlnatlcn

10"00',

10.0+

CDmplieIt

lFfl

3,0

30

eempliant

lntcrlor tsldo Yerd{l8} {r-rl
Slrortlcn: $

3,Q

12,1

ComFliant

30

36

0snrpliarit

Propored

&alsrrnln$tlon

Ssek or Patio {raissd}

Cornpliant

R6ar YErd

CBmpiiafli

$lEhncE fr*rn
Prllldlpnt gulld3ng:
Cummantl:
Froni Yrrd{lA} (Fr}

Dhctlont E

8t6oti
Commonlr:
Fr6ot YFrd(1Sl {FT}

0lrsctlsft:
Strrst:
C6mmoht!:
Suart Sldr Yrrd {F }
Dlmruonl

StrrrC
Comm.nti:
lntorlor Sld6 YrrdllAl
Dlrucllon; N
Commontr:

Somm€Btai
R6sr Yrrd lFtJ

$lractlon: W
e omr$entsi

Exlsllng
PonnltLd OlrblBb:

Gomrunll:
Por&ltlsd nequhd Yrrd:

Cemmr$t!t
Addltlonel $t*nd*rdr:

eommenti:

HllIht {FTl
C0nunrntr:
Alrtenea fr6n!
rrtnelpsl Bulldlns:

Sammtntr;
Fmnt Yord(2A! {FT}
Olmcdon: E

Strrrt:
Ccfti*!$!ilF;

LF'LlnBrr

FeGl FF Squr]!
fPase

s

F.at

FT: Fect

$tsnd6rd

Erl*ilng

Fmp**ed

S*tsru$liiatlon

3.0+

Cnftpliarl

3.0+

C*mFIient

FmntYrrdtl$l iFtl
0lroeil0ni
81rc6t:

Gon}lnsilts:
St,lBt Sld. Yed (Fn
OlrsBtlon:

Shaot

gorcnlnls:
lnt*dor $ldr Yrrd{rA}

lr.0

3.0

Dlro6t,sn: N

Sonvr!inlE:
Irrlarlor Sl.J. Yrrd{2B}

{fO

Illreetlqmr S

Csffimsn&i
KerrYard {FR
0lreeuou: W

3.0

Carnpllsnl

S€l,.m*nts:

Ur6{t}:

5lngld-lsmily
Attsehsd

Crmpliaili
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NEW RESIDENCE
2650 SEHRIDAN ROAD
EVANSTON. ILLINOIS 60201
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Subject:

David Stoneback < dstoneback@cityofevanston.org
Thursday, August 30, 20iB 9:56 AM
reafllc@att.net
Fwd2652 Sheridan Road

Flag Status:

Flagged

From:
Sent:

lo:

>

This is the information that I have regarding the curb. Please provide me your thoughts.
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Date: Thu, Aug 30, 2018 at 8:45 AM
Sirbject: Re: 2652 Sheridan Road
T'r:

//^

k <dSl-p-rc_b-agk @ c i tv ofeyeXllqn o-lg>
.

RAI to put in a full head the entire length because he believed this property would be split and the drivewary
locatecl. Eiecause of this, he thought it would be best if the developer cut the curb at preferred location(s). This
cJecision was also made with resident David Cherry present, who pushed for this idea. Let me l<now if you have any

I\'-." S;rt.directed
re

other questions.
:)ent from my iPhone

Kevin

Wilson, PE
nt D e pa rtme nt H eod, Co n struction En g nee r i ng
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, lL 6001-8
Phone: lB47) 823-0500 Fax: (847) 823-1029 Cell: (847) 833-0274
E- M a i : !lu!ssn@ JhheLqalt
E.

Assi sta

i

I

'lhe

information contained in this e-mail is intended only for the individual or entity to whom it is addressed and should
not be opened, read or utilized by any other party. This message shall not be construed as official project information ot
as direction except as expressly provided in the contract document. lts contents (including any attachments) may
contain confidential and/or privileged information. lf you are notan intended recipientyou must not use, disclose,
disseminate, copy or print its contents. lf you receive this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and
delete and destroy the message.

On Aug 30,2OIB, at B:04 AM, David Stoneback <dstoneback@citvq[e-v,j-[$8-{.!,Q{g>
1

wrote:

Kevin,
Do you know why a depressed curb was not installed at this location?
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Forwarded message
From: <reafl lc@att. net>
Date: Wed, Aug29,2018 at 4:44 PM
Subject: 2652 Sheridan Road
To : David Sto ne back <&Lon_eback@citvofeva nsto n.o rg>

Dear David,

'lhis is Alexander Factor the owner 2652 Sheridan. lf you remember, in July of this year, you helped us
to connect to utility lines (water & sewer) in advance of Sheridan resurfacing planned for August 201-8!
visited the location today and saw that the entrance to our garage at this property is blocked by the
border stone (please, see attached photos.)
I

This rnust be a mistake, hopefully the one that can be corrected.
Please, advise on our course of action.

Thank you.

Al*x Faef,*r, Fresident, Sheridan VF, lnc.
Phone. 847-722-8375
reafllc@att.net
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Sent:
To:

Subject:

2652 Sheridan Road

Attaehments:

201 80829_1 3 1226jpg;201 80829-1 3 1217

lmportance:

High
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Dear David,

ThisisAlexanderFactortheowner2652Sheridan. lfyouremember, inJulyofthisyear, youhelpedustoconnectto
utility lines (water & sewer) in advance of Sheridan resurfacing planned for August 2018!
I visited the location today and saw that the entrance to our garage at this property is blocked by the border stone
(please, see attached photos.)
This must be a mistake, hopefully the one that can be corrected.
Please, advise on our course of action.
Thank you.

A.l*x F"actar, frresid*nt, Shsridan VF, lnr;.
Phone: 847-722-8375
reeftle-tQatl-rcI
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2650 Sheridan Rd. Driveway Issue - Timeline
February 16, 2018 - surveyor submitted a preliminary site plan to subdivide the property on
behalf of the property owner, with email and site plan noting detached garages (requiring alley
access) for both properties.
September 17, 2018 - submitted for permits 18MSWK-0170 for a driveway from Sheridan Rd.
at 2648 Sheridan Rd.and 18MSWK-0171 for a driveway at 2650 Sheridan Rd.
October 8, 2018 - property owner was notified the driveway permit for 2650 Sheridan Rd. was
noncompliant with zoning (per email and zoning analysis results).
October 19, 2018 - property owner asked staff to consider the 2650 Sheridan Rd. driveway
legally nonconforming (“grandfathered in”) with street access. Staff confirmed it is noncompliant
and cannot be “grandfathered in” since the driveway does not lead to compliant parking (since
there is no house on the lot; since it is a newly subdivided lot).
March 28, 2019 - City Law Dept. confirmed to property owner’s attorney the driveway to the
street is not “grandfathered in” per the Zoning Ordinance since the property was subdivided.
April 5, 2019 - Major Variation application submitted.
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
May 8, 2019
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes,
J. Leonard, S. Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:
Others Present:

Ald. Revelle

Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of Minutes
April 17, 2019, DAPR meeting minutes.
G. Gerdes made a motion to approve the April 17, 2019, meeting minutes, seconded by
M. Tristan.
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the April 17, 2019, meeting minutes, with 2
abstaining.

3.
2650 Sheridan Road
Recommendation to ZBA
Shawn Jones, attorney, submits for major zoning relief to establish a curb cut and driveway from
the street frontage (Sheridan Road) when alley access to the property is present in the R1
Single-Family Residential District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Shawn Jones, attorney

DISCUSSION:
● S. Jones stated they are seeking the return of the former curb cut. He noted existing
curb cuts for other homes on the block. He stated the curb cut request is for one of the
two lots in the subdivision, the 2nd lot does not need a curb cut.
● G. Gerdes asked why unable to access from the alley.
● S. Jones stated the alley is small; access from the alley may get into lot coverage
issues.
● S. Mangum stated the lot size and width are conforming with space for a 2-car garage.
He noted the alley is 20’ wide.
● L. Biggs stated a curb cut is not typically allowed within one year of street construction.
● S. Jones stated the seller did not transfer cub cut information to buyer.
● I. Eckersberg stated the initial plans showed two garages.
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●
●
●

J. Leonard asked about the order of events, subdivision first, house sold, Sheridan Road
work. She stated with demo of house, curb cut would need to be removed as well.
Information on curb cut noted in zoning analysis.
G. Gerdes stated he would like more information on timeline.

L. Biggs made a motion to hold item in Committee in order to clarify timeline, seconded
by G. Gerdes.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to hold item in Committee.
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DRAFT-NOT APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
May 15, 2019
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes, J. Leonard,
S. Mangum, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:
Others Present:
Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of Minutes
May 8, 2019, DAPR meeting minutes.
L. Biggs made a motion to approve the May 8, 2019, meeting minutes, seconded by G.
Gerdes.
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the May 8, 2019, meeting minutes.

Old Business
1.
2650 Sheridan Road
Recommendation to ZBA
Shawn Jones, attorney, submits for major zoning relief to establish a curb cut and driveway from
the street frontage (Sheridan Road) when alley access to the property is present in the R1
Single-Family Residential District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

Shawn Jones, attorney
Alex Factor, Developer

DISCUSSION:
● S. Jones reviewed the timeline of the property purchase and subdivision and referenced
City ordinance language regarding nonconforming driveways.
● Purchaser had expectation of keeping the front drive.
● M. Klotz reviewed staff’s timeline of the property’s driveway issues including
communication that the access must be provided from the alley.
● S. Jones stated that the subdivision has been recorded with Cook County. Surveyors
plan showed the presence of the curb cut.
● L. Biggs stated that the curb cut could not have remained. No new driveway location had
been determined for the new subdivisions and with the work done on Sheridan Road the
“existing” curb cut could not have been grandfathered in.
● I. Eckersberg stated that civil plans showed the driveway was to be demolished.
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●
●
●

S. Jones stated that moving the driveway would be needed as well as reducing its width.
S. Mangum stated that the only option for keeping the driveway would be to keep the
house. Demolishing the house removes the legal nonconformity.
J. Leonard clarified the review process: DAPR as the recommending body, ZBA
recommending to City Council which makes the final decision.

S. Mangum made a motion to recommend denial to ZBA, seconded by L. Biggs.
The Committee voted 9-0 to recommend denial of the requested major variation.

DAPR meeting minutes, May 15, 2019...page 2

1124 Florence Ave.
19ZMJV-0038
ZBA Recommending Body

MEMORANDUM
To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Johanna Leonard, Director of Community Development
Scott Mangum, Planning & Zoning Manager
Melissa Klotz, Zoning Administrator
Cade W. Sterling, Planner I

Subject:

1124 Florence Avenue - ZBA CASE 19ZMJV-0038
ZBA Recommending Body, City Council Determining Body

Date:

May 21, 2019

Notice - Published in the May 2nd Evanston Review
James Ticus, property owner, applies for major zoning relief for a second story addition to
a commercial building in the B1 Business District with a 7’ south interior side yard setback
for an eave (yard obstruction) where 9’ is required (Zoning Code Section 6-4-1-9), and for
3 parking spaces where 4 parking spaces are required (Zoning Code Section 6-16-3-1
Table 16-B). The Zoning Board of Appeals makes a recommendation to City Council, the
determining body for this case.
Recommendation
City staff and DAPR recommend approval of major zoning relief for interior side yard
setbacks for eaves (yard obstructions) and parking requirements to construct a second
story addition to a commercial building in the B1 Business District. The applicant has
complied with all other zoning requirements and meets all of the standards for major
variations for this district.
Site Background
1124 Florence Avenue is located on the west side of Florence Avenue north of Greenleaf
Street and south of Crain Street. The property is one of seven adjacent neighborhood
commercial buildings which create a core section of the West Village artists’ enclave. The
property contains two distinct but connected structures. The west portion fronting the alley
is a one-part vernacular gable-front in moderate condition currently being used for storage
and a single-car garage. The east portion is currently being used as office space and
retains a high level of architectural integrity as a circa 1920s vernacular one-part
commercial building with intact storefront fronting Florence Avenue.
Zoning:

B1 Business District

Surrounding zoning and land uses:
North:

B1

Business District – Two-part commercial building

East:
South:
West:

B1
R3
R3

Property size:

Business District - Two-part commercial building
Two-Family Residential District – Single family dwelling
Two-Family Residential District – Park/Open-Space
5,363 square feet
34’ wide

Proposal
The property owner proposes a partial remodel and second floor addition to the west
portion of the existing building to create a three-car garage and two live/work units.
The applicant requests a reduced parking requirement of 3 off-street parking spaces where
4 are required. The existing building occupies the entirety of the lot. The only option for offstreet parking is in the rear of the building and the space can only accommodate 3 spaces.
Compliance with the parking requirements would require structural changes to the building
that would cause an undue financial hardship. The existing parking conditions are nonconforming. The proposal increases the number of off-street spaces from one to three,
improving the existing off-street parking condition to the maximum extent possible.
The applicant requests a 7’ south interior side yard setback for an eave (yard obstruction)
where 9’ is required. The eaves serve to make the building more attractive and provide for
efficient roof venting and to keep water off the exterior walls and entryway.
The proposed remodel and second floor addition will better accommodate the needs of
future tenants and improve the ability for the property to accommodate live/work space
which will positively impact surrounding properties and the West Village artists’ enclave.
The proposal is compliant in terms of building lot coverage, impervious surface coverage,
and building height requirements. Other alternatives were considered, however, they
would have resulted in significant structural changes and a loss of floor space which would
not provide reasonable space for future tenants. City staff is not aware of any objections
from neighboring property owners.
Ordinances Identified for Requested Relief
6-16-3-1 (Table 16-B) – Off Street Parking Requirements
The minimum number of off-street parking spaces is 4.
6-4-1-9. (B) 1. Permitted Obstructions in Required Yards
Overhanging eaves (yard obstructions) may extend into no more than ten percent
(10%) of the depth of a required yard (10’ for side yards abutting a residential
district) (6-9-2-7 (E). The minimum south interior side yard setback for the eave
overhang is 9’.
Comprehensive Plan
Objectives from the Evanston Comprehensive General Plan that apply to this application
include:
Objective:

Maintain the appealing character of Evanston’s neighborhoods while
guiding their change.

Objective:

Recognize the benefits of mixing residential, commercial, and
institutional uses in neighborhoods.

Objective:

Recognize and support the strong role neighborhood business
districts play in Evanston’s economy and its identity.

Objective:

Foster activities that enhance public awareness of and participation in
the arts.

The proposed remodel and second floor addition at 1124 Florence Avenue will improve the
currently dilapidated western section of building, and create functionality for the needs of
future live/work tenants in the West Village artists’ enclave, while enhancing the
neighborhood business district’s vitality and art centric environment. The proposed scope
of work will not impact the significant architectural integrity of the eastern portion of the
building which fronts Florence Avenue.
Design and Project Review Committee (DAPR) Discussion and Recommendation
DAPR members found the proposal to be an improvement to the property that would not
negatively impact neighboring properties.
Recommendation: Unanimous approval to ZBA subject to a Construction Management
Plan being submitted prior to building permit issuance.
Variance Standards
For the ZBA to recommend approval of a variance, the ZBA must find that the proposed
variance:
a) Will not have a substantial adverse impact on the use, enjoyment or property
values of adjoining properties;
The surrounding properties are a mix of single-family and one and two-part
commercial buildings. The massing, height, and size of the proposed addition is
consistent with proximate buildings. The addition does not negatively impact the
significant architectural integrity of the eastern portion of the building which
fronts Florence Avenue.
b) Is in keeping with the intent of the zoning ordinance;
The proposed addition promotes the public health, morals, general welfare, and
objectives of the comprehensive general plan, as well as enhance the taxable
value of a currently dilapidated section of the property. The proposal preserves
the scale and pedestrian orientation of the façade fronting Florence Avenue
while enhancing its ability to accommodate live/work space and provide
additional vitality to the West Village artists’ enclave.
c) Has a hardship or practical difficulty that is peculiar to the property;
The lot and building size and width are existing and cannot be altered without
impacting adjacent properties or enduring significant structural modifications
which would not provide reasonable space for future live/work tenants.
d) Property owner would suffer a particular hardship or practical difficulty as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience
Construction without zoning relief would result in significant structural
modifications and undue hardship for the applicant and result in a reduced floor
area which would not provide adequate space for live/work tenants.

e) Is not based exclusively upon a desire to extract additional income from the
property or public benefit to the whole will be derived;
The existing non-conforming parking count is improved to the maximum extent
possible within the existing site constraints. The addition of live/work space will
add vitality to the existing West Village artists’ enclave and positively supports
the existing neighborhood business district.
f) Does not have a hardship or practical difficulty that was created by any person
having an interest in the property.
The property was constructed at its size and width prior to the current
ownership.
g) Is limited to the minimum change necessary to alleviate the particular hardship
or practical difficulty.
The proposed eaves are the minimum necessary to provide a habitable and
functional live/work space within the existing lot limitations. The existing nonconforming parking count is improved to the maximum extent possible within the
existing lot limitations.
Attachments
Variance Application – April 25, 2019
Zoning Analysis
Plat of Survey – November 15, 2015
Site Plan- May 3, 2019
Elevations
Image of Property
Aerial View of Property
Zoning Map of Property
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APPROVED
DESIGN AND PROJECT REVIEW COMMITTEE (DAPR) MINUTES EXCERPT
May 8, 2019
Voting Members Present:

J. Hyink, I. Eckersberg, D. Cueva, M. Tristan, G. Gerdes,
J. Leonard, S. Mangum, K. Jensen, L. Biggs, M. Klotz, M. Jones

Staff Present:
Others Present:

Ald. Revelle

Presiding Member:

J. Leonard

A quorum being present, J. Leonard called the meeting to order at 2:31 pm.

Approval of Minutes
April 17, 2019, DAPR meeting minutes.
G. Gerdes made a motion to approve the April 17, 2019, meeting minutes, seconded by
M. Tristan.
The Committee voted, 9-0, to approve the April 17, 2019, meeting minutes, with 2
abstaining.

4.
1124 Florence Avenue
Recommendation to ZBA
James Ticus, property owner, submits for major zoning relief for a 7' south interior side yard
setback for an eave where 9' is required, and for 3 parking spaces where 4 parking spaces are
required for a second story addition to a commercial building in the B1 Business District.
APPLICATION PRESENTED BY:

James Ticus, property owner

DISCUSSION:
● J. Ticus stated the existing office building is lot line to lot line. Proposal includes one 1bedroom and one 3-bedroom dwelling.
● G. Gerdes asked if there has been a discussion with the commercial plan reviewer,
accessibility of the site is likely okay but will need to be confirmed. He asked about
material storage during construction.
● J. Ticus stated they plan to use the space in the rear, possibly place a dumpster on the
adjacent property.
● L. Biggs stated a written agreement concerning the dumpster will be needed.
● G. Gerdes stated a Construction Management Plan should be provided.
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●

J. Leonard stated a parking permit should be prohibited should the area become permit
parking eligible.
K. Jensen asked if solar panels on roof could be provided.
J. Ticus stated they will look into installing solar panels.
G. Gerdes noted the plan includes 3 parking spaces.
M. Klotz stated the addition needs 3 spaces, they are providing 2 spaces with 1 space
existing, noting the existing parking count is non-conforming.
S. Mangum asked if the overhang is needed for the eave.
J. Ticus stated it is needed for protection of the facade and entry.

G. Gerdes made a motion to recommend approval to ZBA, subject to a Construction
Management Plan submitted prior to building permit issuance, seconded by L. Biggs.
The Committee voted, 11-0, to recommend approval to ZBA subject to the condition
noted above.
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